

Patsy Reddy, Governor-General

Order in Council

At Wellington this 21st day of August 2017

Present:

Her Excellency the Governor-General in Council

Pursuant to section 9 of the Tariff Act 1988, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council, makes the following order.

Contents

		Page
1	Title	2
2	Commencement	2
3	Amendments to notes, nomenclature, etc	2
4	Tariff amended	2
	Schedule 1	3
	Amendments to notes, nomenclature, etc	
	Schedule 2	16

1

Order

1 Title

This order is the Tariff (World Trade Organization Information Technology Agreement) Amendment Order 2017.

2 Commencement

This order comes into force on 1 October 2017.

3 Amendments to notes, nomenclature, etc

Part I of the Tariff is amended in the manner indicated in Schedule 1.

4 Tariff amended

The Tariff is amended by revoking so much of Part 1 as relates to Tariff items 3215.90.09, 3506.91.00, 3701.30.01, 3701.99.01, 3705.00.00, 3707.90.09, 3907.99.09, 3923.10.09, 3923.10.19, 8414.59.09, 8419.50.00, 8419.89.09, 8419.90.19, 8420.10.00, 8421.29.00, 8421.39.01, 8421.39.09, 8421.99.01, 8421.99.09, 8423.20.00, 8423.30.00, 8423.81.01, 8423.81.09, 8423.82.01, 8423.82.09, 8423.89.00, 8423.90.01, 8423.90.09, 8424.89.18, 8442.50.01, 8442.50.09, 8443.31.01, 8443.32.01, 8443.39.01, 8443.39.25, 8443.91.09, 8443.99.09, 8456.11.15, 8456.11.19, 8456.12.15, 8456.12.19, 8456.90.19, 8466.91.00, 8466.93.19, 8472.90.01, 8476.89.00, 8476.90.00, 8477.10.00, 8477.90.09, 8479.50.00, 8479.89.00, 8486.10.01, 8486.10.05, 8486.10.09, 8486.10.11, 8486.10.15, 8486.10.17, 8486.10.19, 8486.20.01, 8486.20.05, 8486.20.09, 8486.20.11, 8486.20.15, 8486.20.19, 8486.20.21, 8486.20.25, 8486.20.29, 8486.20.31, 8486.20.35, 8486.20.39, 8486.20.41, 8486.20.45, 8486.20.49, 8486.20.59, 8486.30.01, 8486.30.05, 8486.30.09, 8486.30.15, 8486.30.19, 8486.30.21, 8486.30.25, 8486.30.29, 8486.40.01, 8486.40.05, 8486.40.09, 8486.40.11, 8486.40.15, 8486.40.19, 8486.40.21, 8486.40.25, 8486.40.29, 8486.40.31, 8486.40.35, 8486.40.39, 8486.90.01, 8486.90.05, 8486.90.09, 8486.90.11, 8486.90.15, 8486.90.19, 8486.90.21, 8486.90.25, 8486.90.29, 8486.90.31, 8486.90.35, 8486.90.39, 8486.90.41, 8486.90.45, 8486.90.49, 8504.40.01, 8504.40.19, 8504.50.00, 8504.90.01, 8504.90.11, 8504.90.29, 8504.90.39, 8514.10.00, 8514.20.00, 8514.30.00, 8414.90.00, 8515.19.00, 8515.80.09, 8515.90.19, 8517.61.01, 8517.62.25, 8517.69.05, 8517.70.19, 8517.70.29, 8518.21.00, 8518.22.00, 8518.29.00, 8518.30.09, 8518.40.00, 8518.50.09, 8518.90.09, 8518.90.11, 8518.90.21, 8518.90.29, 8518.90.31, 8518.90.39, 8519.81.01, 8519.81.19, 8519.81.29, 8519.81.39, 8519.81.45, 8519.81.49, 8519.81.59, 8519.89.01, 8519.89.09, 8519.89.19, 8519.89.25, 8519.89.29, 8522.90.01, 8522.90.19, 8523.29.25, 8523.29.35, 8523.52.09, 8525.50.00, 8526.92.01, 8527.12.00, 8527.13.00, 8527.19.09, 8527.21.00, 8527.29.00, 8527.91.00, 8527.92.00, 8527.99.00, 8529.10.09, 8529.10.19, 8529.90.09, 8529.90.11, 8529.90.29, 8529.90.51, 8529.90.69, 8531.80.00, 8531.90.01, 8531.90.09, 8536.30.00, 8536.50.00, 8536.69.00, 8536.90.00, 8538.10.00, 8538.90.09, 8538.90.49, 8543.20.00, 8543.30.00, 8543.70.29, 8543.90.19, 8543.90.29, 8544.42.00, 8544.49.00, 9001.90.01, 9002.19.00, 9002.20.00, 9002.90.00, 9010.50.90, 9010.60.00, 9010.90.09, 9010.90.19, 9014.20.00, 9014.80.00, 9015.80.00, 9024.80.00, 9025.19.00, 9026.10.00, 9026.20.09, 9026.80.00, 9026.90.00, 9028.90.00, 9030.20.09, 9030.20.19, 9030.31.00, 9030.32.00, 9030.33.00, 9030.39.00, 9030.84.00, 9030.89.00, 9031.10.00, 9031.80.08, 9031.90.00, 9032.20.00, 9032.81.00, 9503.00.09, 9504.30.00, and 9504.50.00 and substituting the Tariff items, rates of duty, and statistical keys specified in Schedule 2.

2

Schedule 1

Amendments to notes, nomenclature, etc

Chapter 35

Insert above new Tariff item 3506.91.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"3506.91 -- Adhesives based on polymers of heading 39.01 to 39.13 or on rubber:"

Chapter 37

Insert above new Tariff item 3701.30.02, subheading "- - Polyester film sensitised for development by the diazo process:"

Insert above new Tariff item 3701.99.02, subheading "- - - Polyester film sensitised for the development by a diazo process:"

Insert above new Tariff item 3707.90.10, subheading "- - Other:"

Chapter 39

Insert above new Tariff item 3907.99.10, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 3923.10.05, subheading "- - - Non-nestable:"

Insert above new Tariff item 3923.10.25, subheading "- - - Non-nestable:"

Chapter 84

Insert above new Tariff item 8419.50.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8419.50 - Heat exchange units:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8420.10.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8420.10 - Calendering or other rolling machines:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8421.29.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8421.29 -- Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8421.39.10, subheading "- - - Cyclones for filtering or purifying gases:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8421.39.30, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8421.99.10, subheading "- - - Of filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus for gases (excluding cyclones):"

Insert above new Tariff item 8421.99.30, subheading "- - - Other:"

Chapter 84—continued

Insert above new Tariff item 8423.20.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8423.20 - Scales for continuous weighing of goods on conveyors:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8423.30.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8423.30 - Constant weight scales and scales for discharging a predetermined weight of material into a bag or container, including hopper scales:

Insert above new Tariff item 8423.81.10, subheading "- - - Industrial:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8423.81.30, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8423.82.10, subheading "- - - Industrial:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8423.82.30, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new tariff item 8423.89.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8423.89 -- Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8423.90.10, subheading "- - Industrial:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8423.90.30, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8424.89.20, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8442.50.10, subheading "- - Engraved or etched blocks, plates and cylinders for printing repetitive designs, repetitive words or overall colour:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8442.50.30, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8443.31.05, subheading "- - - Industrial ink-jet printing machines able to perform two or more of the functions of printing, copying or facsimile transmission:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8443.32.05, subheading"- - - Industrial ink-jet printing machines:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8443.39.05, subheading "- - - Industrial ink-jet printing machines:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8443.39.26, subheading "- - - - Of the contact type:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8443.91.10, subheading "- - - Of machines for printing a repetitive design, repetitive words or overall colour on textiles, leather, wallpaper, wrapping paper, linoleum or other materials:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8443.99.10, subheading "- - - Of machines for printing a repetitive design, repetitive words or overall colour on textiles, leather, wallpaper, wrapping paper, linoleum or other materials:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8456.11.20, subheading "- - - For drilling plastics:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8456.11.50, subheading "- - - Other:"

Chapter 84—continued

Insert above new Tariff item 8456.12.20, subheading "- - - For drilling plastics:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8456.12.50, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8456.90.20, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8466.91.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8466.91 -- For machines of heading 84.64:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8466.93.20, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8472.90.03, subheading "- - Perforating and stapling machines:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8476.89.10, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8476.90.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8476.90 - Parts:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8477.10.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8477.10 - Injection-moulding machines:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8477.90.10, subheading "- - Of plastics injection and blow moulding machines:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8479.50.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8479.50 - Industrial robots, not elsewhere specified or included:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8479.89.10, new numbered subheading and good description:

"8479.89 -- Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.10.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8486.10 - Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of boules or wafers:"

Insert below new Tariff item 8486.10.10, subheading "- - Machine-tools for working semiconductor material:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.10.21, subheading "- - - By removal of material, by laser or other light or photon beam, electro-chemical, electron beam, ionic beam or plasma arc processes:"

Insert below new Tariff item 8486.10.29, subheading "- - Machines and apparatus for the treatment of semiconductor materials by a process involving a change of temperature:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.10.31, subheading "- - - Furnaces and ovens:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.10.41, subheading "- - - Other:"

Chapter 84—continued

Insert below new Tariff item 8486.10.49, subheading "- - Other machines and apparatus:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.10.51, subheading "- - - Mechanical appliances:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.10.61, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.20.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8486.20 - Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of semiconductor devices or of electronic integrated circuits:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.20.13, subheading "- - Spraying appliances for etching, stripping or cleaning, and the like:"

Insert below new Tariff item 8486.20.17, subheading "- - Machine-tools for working semi-conductor material:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.20.23, subheading "- - - By removal of material, by laser or other light or photon beam, electro-chemical, electron beam or plasma arc processes:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.20.27, subheading "- - - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.20.37, subheading "- - - By bending, folding, straightening or flattening:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.20.47, subheading "- - - By stapling, glueing or otherwise assembling:"

Insert below new Tariff item 8486.20.53, subheading "- - Machinery for working rubber or plastics, suitable for use solely or principally in the manufacture of semiconductor devices or of electronic circuits:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.20.55, subheading "- - - Blow moulding machines:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.20.61, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert below new Tariff item 8486.20.63, subheading "- - Machines and apparatus for the treatment of semiconductor materials by a process involving a change of temperature:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.20.65, subheading "- - - Furnaces and ovens:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.20.69, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.20.77, subheading "- - Electric welding machines and apparatus; electric machines for hot spraying of metals or cermets:"

Insert below new Tariff item 8486.20.79, subheading "- - Other machines and apparatus:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.20.81, subheading "- - - Mechanical appliances:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.20.91, subheading "- - - Other:"

Chapter 84—continued

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.30.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8486.30 - Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of flat panel displays:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.30.13, subheading "- - Spraying appliances for etching, developing, stripping or cleaning, and the like:"

Insert below new Tariff item 8486.30.17, subheading "- - Machine-tools for working material:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.30.23, subheading "- - - By removal of material, by laser or other light or photon beam, ultrasonic, electro-discharge electro-chemical, electron beam, ionic-beam or plasma arc processes:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.30.33, subheading "- - Industrial robots:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.30.37, subheading "- - Photographic apparatus and equipment:"

Insert below new Tariff item 8486.30.39, subheading "- - Other machines and apparatus:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.30.41, subheading "- - - Mechanical appliances:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.30.47, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert below new Tariff item 8486.30.49, new numbered subheading and goods descriptions:

"8486.40 - Machines and apparatus specified in Note 9 (C) to this Chapter:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.40.03, subheading "- - Lifting, handling, loading or unloading machinery:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.40.23, subheading "- - Machines and apparatus for soldering, brazing or welding; machines and apparatus for hot spraying of metals or cermets:"

Insert below new Tariff item 8486.40.41, subheading "- - Machines and apparatus for working rubber or plastics:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.40.43, subheading "- - - Injection-moulding machines:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.40.47, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.40.51, subheading "- - Injection or compression type moulds for rubber or plastics:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.40.53, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert below new Tariff item 8486.40.57, subheading "- - Machine-tools for working other materials:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.40.59, subheading "- - - By removal of material, by electro-chemical, electron beam, ionic beam or plasma arc processes:"

Chapter 84—continued

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.40.63, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert below new Tariff item 8486.40.65, subheading "- - Other machines and apparatus:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.40.67, subheading "- - - Mechanical appliances:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.40.71, subheading, "- - - Other:"

Insert below new Tariff item 8486.40.79, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8486.90 - Parts and accessories:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.90.03, subheading "- - Of apparatus for the projection or drawing of circuit patterns and other photographic apparatus:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.90.23, subheading "- - Parts of lifting, handling, loading or unloading machinery:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.90.43, subheading "- - Parts of machines and apparatus for soldering, brazing or welding; of machines and apparatus for hot spraying of metals or cermets:"

Insert below new Tariff item 8486.90.47, subheading "- - Parts of machines and apparatus for the treatment of semiconductor materials by a process involving a change of temperature:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.90.51, subheading "- - - Of furnaces and ovens:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.90.55, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.90.61, subheading "- - Parts of machine tools for working rubber or plastics:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.90.63, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.90.68, subheading "- - Parts of machine tools for working other materials:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.90.74, subheading "- - Parts of spraying appliances for etching, developing, stripping or cleaning, and the like:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.90.77, subheading "- - Parts of other electrical machines and apparatus:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8486.90.81, subheading "- - Other:"

Chapter 85

Insert above new Tariff item 8504.40.03, subheading "- - Battery chargers:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8504.40.17, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8504.50.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8504.50 - Other inductors:"

Chapter 85—continued

Insert above new Tariff item 8504.90.50, subheading "- - - Of battery chargers:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8504.90.70, subheading, "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8504.90.93, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8514.10.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8514.10 - Resistance heated furnaces and ovens:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8514.20.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8514.20 - Furnaces and ovens functioning by induction or dielectric loss:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8514.30.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8514.30 - Other furnaces and ovens:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8514.90.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8514.90 - Parts:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8515.19.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8515.19 -- Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8515.80.10, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8515.90.21, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8517.61.03, subheading "- - - Transmission apparatus for radio-telephony or radio-telegraphy:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8517.62.26, subheading "- - - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8517.69.06, subheading "- - - Other reception apparatus for radio-telephony, radio-telegraphy or radio broadcasting:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8517.70.21, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8517.70.31, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8518.21.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8518.21 -- Single loudspeakers, mounted in their enclosures:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8518.22.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8518.22 -- Multiple loudspeakers, mounted in the same enclosure:"

Chapter 85-continued

Insert above new Tariff item 8518.29.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8518.29 -- Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8518.30.10, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8518.40.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8518.40 - Audio-frequency electric amplifiers:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8518.50.10, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8518.90.10, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8518.90.25, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8518.90.30, subheading "--- Of loudspeakers; of audio-frequency electric amplifiers:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8518.90.35, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8518.90.60, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8519.81.03, subheading "- - - - Transcribing machines:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8519.81.15, subheading "- - - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8519.81.31, subheading "- - - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8519.81.36, subheading "- - - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8519.81.43, subheading "---- Dictating machines not capable of operating without an external source of power:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8519.81.51, subheading "- - - Other magnetic tape recorders incorporating sound reproducing apparatus:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8519.81.61, subheading "- - - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8519.89.03, subheading "- - - Record-players:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8519.89.11, subheading "- - - Transcribing machines:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8519.89.17, subheading "- - - Cinematographic sound reproducers, not incorporating a sound recording device:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8519.89.23, subheading "- - - Cinematographic sound recording apparatus, and rerecording apparatus for cinematography, whether or not incorporating a sound reproducing device:"

Chapter 85-continued

Insert above new Tariff item 8519.89.31, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8522.90.03, subheading "- - Of cinematographic sound recorders and sound reproducers:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8522.90.21, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8523.29.23, subheading "---- Videotape:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8523.29.31, subheading "- - - - Videotape:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8523.52.10, subheading "- - - "Smart cards" consisting of two or more electronic integrated circuits, and parts thereof:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8525.50.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8525.50 - Transmission apparatus:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8526.92.03, subheading "- - - Specially designed for use with toys:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8527.12.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8527.12 -- Pocket-size radio cassette-players:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8527.13.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8527.13 - Other apparatus combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8527.19.10, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8527.21.10, subheading "- - Combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8527.29.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8527.29 -- Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8527.91.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8527.91 -- Combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8527.92.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8527.92 -- Not combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus but combined with a clock:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8527.99.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8527.99 -- Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8529.10.10, subheading "- - - Other:"

Chapter 85-continued

Insert above new Tariff item 8529.10.21, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8529.90.10, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8529.90.17, subheading "- - Parts of television-broadcast receivers:"

Insert below new Tariff item 8529.90.21, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8529.90.23, subheading "- - - Of transmission and transmission-reception apparatus:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8529.90.53, subheading "---- Of radio remote control apparatus for use with toys:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8529.90.71, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8531.80.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8531.80 - Other apparatus:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8531.90.10, subheading "- - Of indicator panels:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8531.90.60, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8536.30.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8536.30 - Other apparatus for protecting electrical circuits:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8536.50.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8536.50 - Other switches:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8536.69.10, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8536.90.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8536.90 - Other apparatus:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8538.10.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8538.10 - Boards, panels, consoles, desks, cabinets and other bases for the goods of heading 85.37, not equipped with their apparatus:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8538.90.05, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8538.90.51, subheading "- - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8543.20.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8543.20 - Signal generators:"

Chapter 85-continued

Insert above new Tariff item 8543.30.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8543.30 - Machines and apparatus for electroplating, electrolysis or electrophoresis:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8543.70.30, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8543.90.15, subheading "- - Of metal detectors:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8543.90.31, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8544.42.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8544.42 -- Fitted with connectors:"

Insert above new Tariff item 8544.49.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"8544.49 -- Other:"

Chapter 90

Insert above new Tariff item 9001.90.03, subheading "- - Photographic colour filters:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9002.19.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9002.19 -- Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9002.20.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9002.20 - Filters:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9002.90.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9002.90 - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9010.50.20, subheading " - - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9010.60.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9010.60 - Projection screens:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9010.90.10, subheading "- - Of projection screens:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9010.90.30, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9014.20.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9014.20 - Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses):"

Insert above new Tariff item 9014.80.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9014.80 - Other instruments and appliances:"

Chapter 90–continued

Insert above new Tariff item 9015.80.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9015.80 - Other instruments and appliances:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9024.80.10, new subheading and goods description:

"9024.80 - Other machines and appliances:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9025.19.10, new subheading and goods description:

"9025.19 -- Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9026.10.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9026.10 - For measuring or checking the flow or level of liquids:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9026.20.10, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9026.80.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9026.80 - Other instruments or apparatus:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9026.90.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9026.90 - Parts and accessories:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9028.90.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9028.90 - Parts and accessories:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9030.20.10, subheading "- - Other, with a recording device:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9030.20.30, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9030.31.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9030.31 -- Multimeters without a recording device:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9030.32.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9030.32 -- Multimeters with a recording device:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9030.33.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9030.33 -- Other, without a recording device:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9030.39.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9030.39 -- Other, with a recording device:"

Chapter 90-continued

Insert above new Tariff item 9030.84.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9030.84 -- Other, with a recording device:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9030.89.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9030.89 -- Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9030.90.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9030.90 - Parts and accessories:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9031.10.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9031.10 - Machines for balancing mechanical parts:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9031.80.10, subheading "- - Other:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9031.90.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9031.90 - Parts and accessories:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9032.20.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9032.20 - Manostats:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9032.81.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9032.81 -- Hydraulic or pneumatic:"

Chapter 95

Insert above new Tariff item 9504.30.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9504.30 - Other games, operated by coins, banknotes, bank cards, tokens or by any other means of payment, other than automatic bowling alley equipment:"

Insert above new Tariff item 9504.50.10, new numbered subheading and goods description:

"9504.50 - Video game consoles and machines, other than those of subheading 9504.30:"

Section VI Chapter 32/8

Chapter 32—continued

Replacement Page: October 2017

Tanning or dyeing extracts; tannins and their derivatives; dyes, pigments and other colouring matter; paints and varnishes; putty and other mastics; inks-continued

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates of	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Printing ink, writing or drawing ink and other inks, etc.—continued – Printing ink—continued		
3215.19.00	00C	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below AAN 3 1/2020 Free CA Free KR 2.8 1/2018 2.1 1/2019 1.4 1/2020 0.7 1/2021 Free
3215.90			- Other:		
3215.90.01	00H	kg	 – Cartridge ink refills for fountain pens 	Free	Free
\$ 3215.90.05	00C	kg	 Solid ink in engineered shapes for insertion into apparatus of Tariff subheadings 8443.31, 8443.32 or 8443.39, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
* 3215.90.07	00F	kg	Ink cartridges (with or without an integrated print head) for insertion into apparatus of Tariff subheadings 8443.31, 8443.32 or 8443.39, and incorporating mechanical or electrical components, falling within the Information Technology Agreement; thermoplastic or electrostatic toner cartridges (with or without moving parts) for insertion into apparatus of Tariff subheadings 8443.31, 8443.32 or 8443.39, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 3215.90.09			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01G 19K	kg kg	Stencilling and similar inks Other		0.11100
			* * *		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section VI Chapter 35/4 Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 35—continued

Albuminoidal substances; modified starches; glues; enzymes—continued

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates o	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
35.06			Prepared glues and other prepared adhesives, not elsewhere specified or included; products suitable for use as glues or adhesives, put up for retail sale as glues or adhesives, not exceeding a net weight of $1\ \mathrm{kg}$:		
3506.10.00			 Products suitable for use as glues or adhesives, put up for retail sale as glues or adhesives, not exceeding a net weight of 1 kg 	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC 4
	02J 08H 19C	No.	 . In aerosol containers: . Containing chlorofluorocarbons . Other 		
\$ 2506 O1			- Other:		
\$ 3506.91 \$ 3506.91.10			 Adhesives based on polymers of heading 39.01 to 39.13 or on rubber: Optically clear free-film adhesives and optically clear curable liquid adhesives of a kind used solely or principally for the manufacture of flat panel displays or touch-sensitive screen panels, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Liquids: In aerosol containers: 	5 7/2018 4.125 7/2019 Free	
	10J 13C 15K 19B		Containing chlorofluorocarbons Other Other . Pastes . Other:		
	21D 29K	kg kg	Based on rubber Based on polymers		
\$ 3506.91.19	2/11		Other	5	Free *See Below AAN 5 1/2018 3 1/2020 Free CA Free LDC 4
3506.99.00	10F 13L 15G 19K 21A 29G	No.	Liquids: In aerosol containers: Containing chlorofluorocarbons Other Other Pastes Other: Based on rubber Based on polymers - Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	02J 08H	No. No.	In aerosol containers: Containing chlorofluorocarbons Other		LDC 4
	19C	kg	Other		
35.07			Enzymes; prepared enzymes not elsewhere specified or included:		
3507.10	000		- Rennet and concentrates thereof:	E	F
3507.10.01	00G		 – Flavoured, coloured or simply prepared 	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC 4
3507.10.09	00H	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC 4
3507.90.00	00K		- Other	Free	Free
			* * *		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Section VI Chapter 37/3

Chapter 37—continued

Photographic or cinematographic goods—continued

		Statistic	al Kev		Rates o	of Duty
	Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
	37.01			Photographic plates and film in the flat, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in the flat, sensitised, unexposed, whether or not in packs:		
	3701.10.00	00D		- For X-ray	Free	Free
	3701.20.00	00H		- Instant print film	Free	Free
	3701.30			- Other plates and film, with any side exceeding 255 mm:		
				Polyester film sensitised for development by the diazo process:		
*	3701.30.02	00D		Of a kind falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	Free
*	3701.30.05	00C		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	3701.30.09	00J		Other - Other:	Free	Free
	2701 01 00	00H			Free	Free
	3701.91.00	OOH	• •	- For colour photography (polychrome)- Other:	Free	Free
	3701.99					
хФх	2701 00 02	00G		Polyester film sensitised for the development by a diazo process:	5	
	3701.99.02			Of a kind falling within the Information Technology Agreement	7/2019 Free	
889	3701.99.05	00F		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	3701.99.09	00A		Other	Free	Free
	37.02			Photographic film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed, of any material other than paper, paperboard or textiles; instant print film in rolls, sensitised, unexposed:		
	3702.10.00	00B		- For X-ray	Free	Free
				- Other film, without perforations, of a width not exceeding 105 mm:		
	3702.31.00	10A 19E		 - For colour photography (polychrome) Instant print film Other 	Free	Free
	3702.32.00	10F 19K		 Other, with silver halide emulsion Instant print film Other 	Free	Free
	3702.39.00	10H 15J 19A		 Other Polyester film sensitised for development by a diazo process Instant print film Other 	Free	Free
	3702.41.00	10E 19J		 Other film, without perforations, of a width exceeding 105 mm: Of a width exceeding 610 mm and of a length exceeding 200 m, for colour photography (polychrome) Instant print film Other 	Free	Free
	3702.42.00	01L 10K 19C		- Of a width exceeding 610 mm and of a length exceeding 200 m, other than for colour photography . Polyester film sensitised for development by a diazo process . Instant print film . Other	Free	Free
	3702.43.00	01E 10D 19H		- Of a width exceeding 610 mm and of a length not exceeding 200 m Polyester film sensitised for development by a diazo process Instant print film Other	Free	Free
	3702.44.00	01K 10J 19B		- Of a width exceeding 105 mm but not exceeding 610 mm . Polyester film sensitised for development by a diazo process . Instant print film . Other	Free	Free
	3702.52.00	10C 15D		 Other film, for colour photography (polychrome): Of a width not exceeding 16 mm Of a width not exceeding 16 mm and of a length not exceeding 14 m: Other 	Free	Free
		19G 29D		Of a width not exceeding 16 mm and of a length exceeding 14 m: Cinematograph Other		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Section VI Chapter 37/5

Chapter 37—continued

Photographic or cinematographic goods—continued

	1				4.5
	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
\$ 37.05			Photographic plates and film, exposed and developed, other than cinematographic film:		
\$ 3705.00.10			- Of a kind falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 3.125 7/2019 Free	
	10F		For offset reproduction Other:	7/2017 Tice	
	13L		Sheets, printed (contact screens), for photo-process engraving cameras Microfilms:		
	15G 17C 19K		Microfiche Other Other		
\$ 3705.00.90			- Other	5	Free *See Below
	10K		For offset reproduction Other:		LDC Free
	13D		Sheets, printed (contact screens), for photo-process engraving cameras Microfilms:		
	15L		Microfiche		
	17G		Other		
	19C		Other		
37.06			Cinematographic film, exposed and developed, whether or not incorporating sound track or consisting only of sound track:		
3706.10.00	01C	m	 Of a width of 35 mm or more . Consisting only of sound track, negative or positive . Other: 	Free	Free
	11L 19F	m m	For public exhibition Other		
3706.90.00	01B	m	 Other . Consisting only of sound track, negative or positive 	Free	Free
			Other:		
	11K 19E	m m	For public exhibition Other		
37.07			Chemical preparations for photographic uses (other than varnishes, glues, adhesives and similar preparations); unmixed products for photographic uses, put up in measured portions or put up for retail sale in a form ready for use:		
3707.10.00	00C		– Sensitising emulsions	5	Free *See Below CA Free
3707.90			- Other:		CHILL
3707.90.01	10F		– – Flash light materials	Free	Free
			Other:		
\$ 3707.90.10	00H		Of a kind falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
* 3707.90.90	00A		Other	5	Free * See Below CA Free

* * *

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Section VII Chapter 39/7

Chapter 39—continued

Plastics and articles thereof—continued

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Polyacetals, other polyethers and epoxide resins, etc.—continued		
3907.30			- Epoxide resins:		
3907.30.01	00K	kg	 – Blocks of irregular shape, lumps, powders (including moulding powders), granules, flakes and similar bulk forms 	Free	Free
3907.30.09			Other	5	Free
	017				*See Below LDC 4
	01J 09D	kg kg	In aqueous dispersion Other		
3907.40			- Polycarbonates:		
3907.40.01	00C	kg	 – Blocks of irregular shape, lumps, powders (including moulding powders), granules, flakes and similar bulk forms 	Free	Free
3907.40.09	00D	kg	Other	5	Free
					*See Below LDC 4
3907.50 3907.50.01	00G	lr a	- Alkyd resins:		
3907.30.01	000	kg	 Blocks of irregular shape, lumps, powders (including moulding powders), granules, flakes and similar bulk forms 	Free	Free
3907.50.09	00H	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below
			Doly/othylana taranhthalata)		LDC 4
3907.61			Poly(ethylene terephthalate):– Having a viscosity number of 78 ml/g or higher:		
3907.61.10	10A	kg	Blocks of irregular shape, lumps, powders (including moulding		
2007.61.00	100	1	powders), granules, flakes and similar bulk forms	Free	Free
3907.61.90	10E	kg	Other	5	Free *See below
3907.69			– – Other:		LDC 4
3907.69.10	10H	kg	Blocks of irregular shape, lumps, powders (including moulding		
3707.07.10	1011	ĸş	powders), granules, flakes and similar bulk forms	Free	Free
3907.69.90	10A	kg	Other	5	Free *See below
3907.70			- Poly(lactic acid):		LDC 4
3907.70.01	00D	kg	Blocks of irregular shape, lumps, powders (including moulding	F	E
3907.70.09	00E	kg	powders), granules, flakes and similar bulk forms - Other	Free 5	Free Free
		6			*See Below LDC 4
			– Other polyesters:		LDC 1
3907.91	005		Unsaturated:		
3907.91.01	00F	kg	 Blocks of irregular shape, lumps, powders (including moulding powders), granules, flakes and similar bulk forms 	Free	Free
3907.91.09	00G	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below
3907.99			Other:		LDC 4
3907.99	10K	kg	Blocks of irregular shape, lumps, powders (including moulding		
		J	powders), granules, flakes and similar bulk forms	Free	Free
* 3907.99.10	10J	kα	 Other: Thermoplastic liquid crystal aromatic polyester copolymers, falling		
\$ 3907.99.10	103	kg	within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 2.5	
				7/2019 Free	
3907.99.90	10B	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below
***					LDC 4
39.08			Polyamides in primary forms:		
3908.10 3908.10.01	OOL	kg	 Polyamide-6, -11, -12, -6,6, -6,9, -6,10 or -6,12: Blocks of irregular shape, lumps, powders (including moulding 		
		_	powders), granules, flakes and similar bulk forms	Free	Free
3908.10.09	00A	kg	– Other	5	Free *See Below
					LDC 4

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Section VII Chapter 39/19

Chapter 39—continued

Plastics and articles thereof—continued

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates o	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Other plates, sheets, film, foil and strip, of plastics—continued - Other—continued - Other:		
3921.90.11	00B	kg	Laminated fibre reinforced sheets	5	Free *See Below CA Free
3921.90.19			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01A	m^2	Of a thickness not exceeding 0.5 mm and of a width not exceeding 20 cm: Of chemical derivatives of cellulose		
	09G 11J	m ²	Of other plastics Reinforced or supported with textile fabrics: Of chemical derivatives of cellulose		
	19D 21F	kg m ²	Of other plastics Of a thickness not exceeding 1 mm and exceeding 20 cm in width: Of chemical derivatives of cellulose		
	29A 31C	m ²	Of other plastics Other: Of chemical derivatives of cellulose		
39.22	39J	kg	Of other plastics Baths, shower-baths, sinks, wash-basins, bidets, lavatory pans, seats		
3922.10.00			and covers, flushing cisterns and similar sanitary ware, of plastics: – Baths, shower-baths, sinks and wash-basins	5	Free *See Below CA 2
	11E 14K 19L	No. No. No.	Baths (including shower-baths) Wash-basins Sinks		CAZ
3922.20.00	00C	No.	- Lavatory seats and covers	5	Free *See Below AAN 3 1/2020 Free
2022.00			Orkern		CA Free
3922.90 3922.90.01	00E	No.	- Other: Urinals	Free	Free
3922.90.09	OOL	110.	- Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01D 05G 08A	No. No. No.	 Shower cabinets Shower bases Other		
39.23			Articles for the conveyance or packing of goods, of plastics; stoppers, lids, caps and other closures, of plastics:		
3923.10			Boxes, cases, crates and similar articles:Not exceeding 5 litres capacity:		
3923.10.01			Nestable	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01B 09H	Hd Hd	250 ml and under Other Non-nestable:		0.11100
\$ 3923.10.05			 Boxes, cases, crates and similar articles, of plastic, specially shaped or fitted for the conveyance or packing of semiconductor wafers, masks, or reticles, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5	
	10G 19L	Hd Hd	250 ml and under Other	7/2019 Free	
* 3923.10.07			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10K 19C	Hd Hd	250 ml and under Other		CAPIEE

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section VII Chapter 39/20

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 39—continued

Plastics and articles thereof—continued

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Articles for the conveyance or packing of goods, etc.—continued		
			- Boxes, cases, crates and similar articles— <i>continued</i>		
2022 10 11	0017	77.3	Exceeding 5 litres capacity:	_	E
3923.10.11	00K	Hd	– – Nestable	5	Free *See Below
					CA Free
			Non-nestable:		
* 3923.10.25	00L	Hd	 Boxes, cases, crates and similar articles, of plastic, specially shaped or fitted for the conveyance or packing of semiconductor wafers, 		
			masks, or reticles, falling within the Information Technology	-	
			Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	• •
\$ 3923.10.29	00F	Hd	Other	5	Free
					*See Below
			Carland have (in the line annual).		CA Free
3923.21			- Sacks and bags (including cones):		
3923.21.01	00B		- Of polymers of ethylene:		
3923.21.01	ООБ		 Bags made of sheeting of plastics, whether or not printed, with handles, not designed for prolonged use 	5	Free
					*See Below CA 1
			Other:		CAI
3923.21.15	00C	kg	Printed	5	Free
3723.21.13	000	N _D	Timed	J	*See Below
2022 21 20	0011	,	0.1	-	CA Free
3923.21.28	00H	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below
					CA Free
3923.29			Of other plastics:		
3923.29.01	00J		 Bags made of sheeting of plastics, whether or not printed, with handles, not designed for prolonged use 	5	Free
			nandies, not designed for profonged use	3	*See Below
			Oil		CA 1
2022 20 15	00K	lea	Other: Printed	5	Free
3923.29.15	UUK	kg	rillited	5	*See Below
					CA Free
3923.29.28	00D	kg	Other	5	Free
					*See Below CA Free
3923.30.00			- Carboys, bottles, flasks and similar articles	5	Free
					*See Below
			Not exceeding 5 litres capacity:		CA Free
	01C 09J	Hd Hd	250 ml and under Other		
	19F	Hd	Exceeding 5 litres capacity		
3923.40.00			- Spools, cops, bobbins and similar supports	5	Free *See Below
					CA 2
			Spools, reels and similar supports designed for use with the goods of		
	01G		Chapters 85 and 90: For photographic and cinematographic film		
	09B		C Zero cassettes		
	19K 29G	kg	Other . Other		
3923.50.00	00B	Hd	- Stoppers, lids, caps and other closures	5	Free
					*See Below AAN 3
					1/2020 Free
2022.00			Oil		CA Free
3923.90	000	117	- Other:	5	E
3923.90.01	00C	Hd	– – Collapsible tubes	5	Free *See Below
					CA Free
3923.90.05	00J	No.	Chilly bins	5	Free *See Below
					DCC DCIOW

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Section XVI Chapter 84/19

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
84.19			Machinery, plant or laboratory equipment, whether or not electrically heated (excluding furnaces, ovens and other equipment of heading 85.14), for the treatment of materials by a process involving a change of temperature such as heating, cooking, roasting, distilling, rectifying, sterilising, pasteurising, steaming, drying, evaporating, vaporising, condensing or cooling, other than machinery or plant of a kind used for domestic purposes; instantaneous or storage water heaters, non-electric:		
			- Instantaneous or storage water heaters, non-electric:		
8419.11			– Instantaneous gas water heaters:		
8419.11.01	00F	No.	Domestic	Free	Free
8419.11.09	00G	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA 1
8419.19.00			Other	5	Free *See Below CA 1
	02B 05G	No. No.	Of a capacity not exceeding 200 litres Other		
8419.20.00	00Ј		- Medical, surgical or laboratory sterilisers	5	Free *See Below CA 1
			– Dryers:		
8419.31.00	00G	• •	For agricultural products	5	Free *See Below CA 1
8419.32.00	00A	• •	For wood, paper pulp, paper or paperboard	5	Free *See Below CA 1
8419.39.00	00C		Other	5	Free *See Below CA 1
8419.40.00	00F		- Distilling or rectifying plant	5	Free *See Below CA 1
8419.50			- Heat exchange units:		
* 8419.50.10	00E		 Heat exchange units made of fluoropolymers and with inlet and outlet tube bores with inside diameters measuring 3 cm or less, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8419.50.90	00J		Other	5	Free * See Below CA 1
8419.60.00	00C	• •	- Machinery for liquefying air or other gases	5	Free *See Below CA 1
			- Other machinery, plant and equipment:		
8419.81.00			For making hot drinks or for cooking or heating food	5	Free *See Below CA 1
8419.89	01C 09J		Counter-type coffee-making machines Other Other:		
8419.89.01	00H		Pasteurisers and dairy coolers	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 8419.89.05	00C		Chemical vapour deposition apparatus for semiconductor production, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
* 8419.89.09	016		Other	5	Free *See Below CA 1
	01G 19K	• •	Milk processing equipment Other		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XVI Chapter 84/20 Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Machinery, plant or laboratory equipment, etc.—continued		
8419.90			- Parts:		
8419.90.01	00L		Of instantaneous gas water heaters, domestic	Free	Free
8419.90.09	00A		Of pasteurisers and dairy coolers	5	Free
					*See Below CA Free
\$ 8419.90.15	00A	••	 Of chemical vapour deposition apparatus for semiconductor production, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8419.90.19	11B		Other	5	Free *See Below CA 1
84.20			Calendering or other rolling machines, other than for metals or glass, and cylinders therefor:		
8420.10			- Calendering or other rolling machines:		
\$ 8420.10.10	00D	No.	Roll laminators of a kind used solely or principally for the		
			manufacture of printed circuit substrates or printed circuits, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8420.10.90	00H	No	Other	5	Free
\$ 6420.10.90	0011	140.	Suici	3	*See Below CA 1
			- Parts:		
8420.91.00	00B		Cylinders	5	Free *See Below CA 1
8420.99.00	00Ј		Other	5	Free *See Below
84.21			Centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers; filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus, for liquids or gases:		CA 1
			- Centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers:		
8421.11.00	00A	No.	- Cream separators	Free	Free
8421.12.00	00F	No.	- Clothes-dryers	5	Free
				-	*See Below CA Free
8421.19.00	OIE	NI.	Other	Free	Free
	01F 10E	No. No.	Hydro-extractors Other		
			- Filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus for liquids:		
8421.21.00	00E		For filtering or purifying water	5	Free
					*See Below CA 1
8421.22.00	00K		 For filtering or purifying beverages other than water 	5	Free *See Below CA 1
8421.23.00			Oil or petrol-filters for internal combustion engines	5	Free *See Below AAN 5 1/2020 Free
	01B	No	Oil		CA 1
	09H		Petrol		
8421.29			Other:		
\$ 8421.29.10			 Liquid filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus made of fluoropolymers and with filter or purifier membrane thickness not exceeding 140 microns, falling within the Information Technology 		
			Agreement	5 7/2018 4.75	
	10D	No	For oil	7/2019 Free	
	וטט		For oil For fuel:		
			Diesel		
	15E				
	15E 19H 25B	No.	Diesei Petrol Other		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Section XVI Chapter 84/21

Chapter 84—continued

		Statistic	cal Key		Rates o	of Duty
	Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
				Centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers; filtering, etc.—continued - Filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus for liquids—continued - Other—continued		
\$ 8	421.29.90			Other	5	Free *See Below CA 1
		10H	No.	For oil For fuel:		0.11
		15J		Diesel		
		21C 27B	No.	Petrol Other		
		49C	No.	 OtherFiltering or purifying machinery and apparatus for gases:		
8	421.31.00	01G	No.	Intake air filters for internal combustion engines	5	Free *See Below AAN 5 1/2020 Free CA Free
8	421.39			Other:		
				Cyclones for filtering or purifying gases:		
₩ 8	421.39.10	00L		Filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus for gases, with stainless steel housing, and with inlet and outlet tube bores with inside diameters not exceeding 1.3 cm, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8	421.39.20	00F		Other	5	Free
						* See Below CA 1
				Other:		
\$ 8	421.39.30	00A	••	Filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus for gases, with stainless steel housing, and with inlet and outlet tube bores with inside diameters not exceeding 1.3 cm, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5	
					7/2018 4.125 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8	421.39.90	00D		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC Free
0	421.91.00			- Parts:	Free	Free
O.	421.91.00	01J 11F 29J		- Of centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers Of cream separators Of hydro-extractors Other	rice	riec
8	421.99	2,0	• •	- Other:		
				 Of filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus for gases (excluding cyclones): 		
\$ 8	421.99.10			Parts of filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus for gases with stainless steel housing, and with inlet and outlet tube bores with inside diameters not exceeding 1.3 cm, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2010 F	
		10K		Of machinery and apparatus designed for use in internal combustion engines	7/2019 Free	
		19C		Other		
\$ 8	421.99.20			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC Free
		10E		Of machinery and apparatus designed for use in internal combustion engines		
		19J		Other		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XVI Chapter 84/22

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 84—continued

Number Code Unit Goods Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff Free *See Below CA I
* 8421.99.30 - Parts—continued Other: Other: Parts of filtering or purifying machinery and apparatus for gases with stainless steel housing, and with inlet and outlet tube bores with inside diameters not exceeding 1.3 cm, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Parts of filtering or purifying gases with stainless steel housing, and with inlet and outlet tube bores with inside diameters not exceeding 1.3 cm, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Parts of filtering or purifying gases Of other filtering and purifying gases Of other filtering and purifying machinery and apparatus: Designed for use in internal combustion engines: Other	*See Below
Information Technology Agreement 10L	*See Below
Of other filtering and purifying machinery and apparatus: Designed for use in internal combustion engines: 13E For oil 15A Other Other: 17H For oil 19D For fuel 21F For water 29A Other ** 8421.99.90	*See Below
Other: 17H	*See Below
29A Other Other 10C Of cyclones for filtering or purifying gases Of other filtering and purifying machinery and apparatus: Designed for use in internal combustion engines: 13H For oil 15D Other: 17L For oil 19G For fuel 21J For water 29D Other Dish washing machinery for cleaning or drying bottles or other containers; machinery for capsuling bottles, jars, tubes and similar containers; machinery for capsuling bottles, jars, tubes and similar containers; other packing or wrapping machinery (including heat-shrink wrapping machinery); machinery for aerating beverages: - Dish washing machines:	*See Below
Of other filtering and purifying machinery and apparatus: Designed for use in internal combustion engines: 13H	
Designed for use in internal combustion engines: 13H	
17L For oil 19G For fuel 21J For water 29D Other 84.22 Dish washing machines; machinery for cleaning or drying bottles or other containers; machinery for filling, closing, sealing or labelling bottles, cans, boxes, bags or other containers; machinery for capsuling bottles, jars, tubes and similar containers; other packing or wrapping machinery (including heat-shrink wrapping machinery); machinery for aerating beverages: — Dish washing machines:	
Dish washing machines; machinery for cleaning or drying bottles or other containers; machinery for filling, closing, sealing or labelling bottles, cans, boxes, bags or other containers; machinery for capsuling bottles, jars, tubes and similar containers; other packing or wrapping machinery (including heat-shrink wrapping machinery); machinery for aerating beverages: — Dish washing machines:	
8422.11.00 00K No Of the household type 5	
	Free *See Below CA 1
8422.19.00 00F No Other 5	Free *See Below CA 1
8422.20 — Machinery for cleaning or drying bottles or other containers:	Е
8422.20.01 00E No Washing machines for bottles and other containers Free 8422.20.09 00F Other 5	Free Free
 Machinery for filling, closing, sealing, or labelling bottles, cans, boxes, bags or other containers; machinery for capsuling bottles, jars, tubes and similar containers; machinery for aerating beverages: 	*See Below CA 1
8422.30.01 00J Machinery for aerating beverages Free	Free
8422.30.09 —— Other 5	Free *See Below CA 1
10G No Capsule-filling machines (Encapsulators) 19L Other 8422.40 — Other packing or wrapping machinery (including heat-shrink wrapping	
machinery): 8422.40.01 00B No Butter packing or wrapping machines 5	Free
	*See Below CA Free LDC Free
8422.40.09 Other 5	
01A Box banding and wire tying machines 09G Other	Free *See Below CA 1

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Section XVI Chapter 84/23

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Dish washing machines; machinery for cleaning, etc.—continued		
8422.90			- Parts:		
			Of dish washing machines:		
8422.90.01	00L		Of the household type	5	Free *See Below CA 1
8422.90.09	00A		Other	5	Free *See Below CA 1
8422.90.11	00F		Of washing machines for bottles and other containers	Free	Free
8422.90.19	00G		Of machinery for aerating beverages	Free	Free
8422.90.21	00A		Of butter packing or wrapping machines	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC Free
8422.90.29			Other	5	Free *See Below CA 1
	01L 09F		Of box banding and wire tying machines Other		CAT
84.23			Weighing machinery (excluding balances of a sensitivity of 5 cg or better), including weight operated counting or checking machines; weighing machine weights of all kinds:		
8423.10.00			- Personal weighing machines, including baby scales; household scales	5	Free *See Below CA 1
	01A 09G	No.	Household scales Other		CAT
8423.20			 Scales for continuous weighing of goods on conveyors: 		
\$ 8423.20.10	00B	• •	 Scales for continuous weighing of goods on conveyors using electronic means for gauging weights, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
* 8423.20.90	00F		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 8423.30			 Constant weight scales and scales for discharging a predetermined weight of material into a bag or container, including hopper scales: 		
\$ 8423.30.10	00F	• •	 Scales for continuous weighing of goods on conveyors using electronic means for gauging weights, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5	
				7/2019 Free	
* 8423.30.90	00K	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8423.81			– Having a maximum weighing capacity not exceeding 30 kg:– – Industrial:		
* 8423.81.10	00J		Other weighing machinery, having a maximum weighing capacity not exceeding 30 kg using electronic means for gauging weight, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8423.81.20	00D		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			Other:		
* 8423.81.30	00K		— Other weighing machinery, having a maximum weighing capacity not exceeding 30 kg using electronic means for gauging weight, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8423.81.90	00B		Other	5	Free *See Below CA 1

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XVI Chapter 84/24 Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates o	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Weighing machinery (excluding balances of a, etc.—continued – Constant weight scales and scales for discharging, etc.—continued		
8423.82			 Having a maximum weighing capacity exceeding 30 kg but not exceeding 5,000 kg: Industrial: 		
* 8423.82.10	00C		 Other weighing machinery, having a maximum weighing capacity exceeding 30 kg but not exceeding 5,000 kg using electronic means for gauging weight, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5	
* 8423.82.20	00J		Other	7/2019 Free 5	Free
					*See Below CA Free
			Other:		
* 8423.82.30	00D		Other weighing machinery, having a maximum weighing capacity exceeding 30 kg but not exceeding 5,000 kg using electronic means for gauging weight, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5	
			-	7/2019 Free	
* 8423.82.90	00G		Other	5	Free *See Below CA 1
\$ 8423.89			Other:		
* 8423.89.10	00E		 Other weighing machinery, having a weighing capacity exceeding 5,000 kg using electronic means for gauging weight, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8423.89.90	00J		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8423.90			 Weighing machine weights of all kinds; parts of weighing machinery: Industrial: 		CHITCO
* 8423.90.10	00H		Parts of weighing machinery using electronic means for gauging weight, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
* 8423.90.20	00C		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			Other:		0.11100
\$ 8423.90.30	00J		Parts of weighing machinery using electronic means for gauging weight, excluding parts of machines for weighing motor vehicles, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
* 8423.90.90	00A		Other	5	Free
					*See Below CA 1
84.24			Mechanical appliances (whether or not hand-operated) for projecting, dispersing or spraying liquids or powders; fire extinguishers, whether or not charged; spray guns and similar appliances; steam or sand blasting machines and similar jet projecting machines:		
8424.10.00			- Fire extinguishers, whether or not charged	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC 4
	01K 03F 05B 08G 19B		Charged with: Bromochlorodifluoromethane Bromotrifluoromethane Dibromotetrafluoroethane Other Other		EDC 4
8424.20.00	00E		– Spray guns and similar appliances	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8424.30.00	ООЈ	••	- Steam or sand blasting machines and similar jet projecting machines	5	LDC Free Free *See Below CA Free LDC Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Section XVI Chapter 84/25

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Mechanical appliances (whether or not hand-operated, etc.—continued		
			- Agricultural or horticultural sprayers:		
8424.41.00	00G		Portable sprayers	Free	Free
8424.49.00	00C		Other	Free	Free
			- Other appliances:		
8424.82.00	00F		Agricultural or horticultural	Free	Free
8424.89			Other:		
8424.89.01	00D		Spray units for printing presses	Free	Free
8424.89.09	00E		Automotive windscreen washers	Free	Free
8424.89.11	00K	• •	 Atomisers for use with spray drying equipment in making milk or milk products 	Free	Free
			Other:		
\$ 8424.89.20			Mechanical appliances for projecting, dispersing, or spraying of a kind used solely or principally for the manufacture of printed circuits or printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
	10F		Hand-operated, self-contained mechanical appliances for spraying paint	112019 Fice	
	19K		Other		
\$ 8424.89.30			——— Delflash machines for cleaning and removing contaminants from the metal leads of semiconductor packages prior to the electroplating process, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
	10A		Hand-operated, self-contained mechanical appliances for spraying paint		
	19E		Other		
* 8424.89.90			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10D	• •	Hand-operated, self-contained mechanical appliances for spraying paint		CHITC
0.424.00	19H	• •	Other		
8424.90	000		- Parts:	-	F.
8424.90.01	00G		Of the goods of subheading 8424.10	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC 4
8424.90.09	00H		Of the goods of subheading 8424.20 or 8424.30	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC Free
8424.90.11	00B		Of spray units for printing presses	Free	Free
8424.90.19	00C		Of automotive windscreen washers	Free	Free
8424.90.21	00H		 Of atomisers for use with spray drying equipment in making milk or milk products 	Free	Free
8424.90.28	10K		Other	Free	Free
84.25			Pulley tackle and hoists other than skip hoists; winches and capstans; jacks:		
			 Pulley tackle and hoists other than skip hoists or hoists of a kind used for raising vehicles: 		
8425.11.00	00D	kg	Powered by electric motor	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8425.19.00	00L	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Section XVI Chapter 84/35

Chapter 84—continued

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
84.39			Machinery for making pulp of fibrous cellulosic material or for making or finishing paper or paperboard:		
8439.10			- Machinery for making pulp of fibrous cellulosic material:		
8439.10.01	00F	kg	Wood chipping machines and screening units	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8439.10.09	00G	kg	Other	Free	Free
8439.20.00	00C	kg	- Machinery for making paper or paperboard	Free	Free
8439.30.00	10D	kg	Machinery for finishing paper or paperboardParts:	Free	Free
8439.91			 Of machinery for making pulp of fibrous cellulosic material: 		
8439.91.01	00K		Of wood chipping machines and screening units	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8439.91.09	00L		Other	Free	Free
8439.99.00	00K		Other	Free	Free
84.40			Book-binding machinery, including book-sewing machines:		
8440.10.00	00C	kg	– Machinery	Free	Free
8440.90.00	00B		– Parts	Free	Free
84.41			Other machinery for making up paper pulp, paper or paperboard, including cutting machines of all kinds:		
8441.10			- Cutting machines:		
8441.10.01	00H	No.	 – Guillotines; paper shredding machines 	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8441.10.09	00J	No.	Other	Free	Free
8441.20.00	00E	kg	- Machines for making bags, sacks or envelopes	Free	Free
8441.30.00	00J	kg	 Machines for making cartons, boxes, cases, tubes, drums or similar containers, other than by moulding 	Free	Free
8441.40.00	00B	kg	- Machines for moulding articles in paper pulp, paper or paperboard	Free	Free
8441.80.00	00G	kg	- Other machinery	Free	Free
8441.90.00	00L		– Parts	Free	Free
84.42			Machinery, apparatus and equipment (other than the machines of headings \$4.56 to \$4.65) for preparing or making plates, cylinders or other printing components; plates, cylinders and other printing components; plates, cylinders and lithographic stones, prepared for printing purposes (for example, planed, grained or polished):		
8442.30.00	10D 13J 15E	kg kg kg	 Machinery, apparatus and equipment Machinery for preparing or working printing blocks, plates or cylinders Phototype-setting and composing machines Machinery, apparatus and equipment for type-setting or composing by other processes, with or without founding device 	Free	Free
	19H	kg	. Other		
8442.40.00	00L		- Parts of the foregoing machinery, apparatus or equipment	Free	Free
8442.50			 Plates, cylinders and other printing components; plates, cylinders and lithographic stones, prepared for printing purposes (for example, planed, grained or polished): 		
			 Engraved or etched blocks, plates and cylinders for printing repetitive designs, repetitive words or overall colour: 		
\$ 8442.50.10	00K	kg	 Engraved or etched blocks, plates and cylinders for printing repetitive designs, repetitive words or overall colour, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8442.50.20	00E	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below CA 1
			Other:		2.11
\$ 8442.50.30			Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2017 4.25 7/2018 2.125 7/2019 Free	
	10H	kg	Printing type		
	15J 19A	kg kg	Lithographic plates Other		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XVI Chapter 84/36 Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistical Key		Key		of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Machinery, apparatus and equipment (other than, etc.—continued – Plates, cylinders and other printing components; plates, etc.—continued – Other—continued		
* 8442.50.90			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10L 15A 19D	kg kg kg	Printing type Lithographic plates Other		LDC 4
84.43	190	кg	Printing machinery used for printing by means of plates, cylinders and other printing components of heading 84.42; other printers, copying machines and facsimile machines, whether or not combined; parts and accessories thereof:		
			Printing machinery used for printing by means of plates, cylinders and other printing components of heading 84.42:		
8443.11			Offset printing machinery, reel-fed:		
8443.11.01	10F	kg	 - — Machines for printing a repetitive design, repetitive words or overall colour on textiles, leather, wallpaper, wrapping paper, linoleum or other materials 	5	Free *See Below CA 1
8443.11.09	10G	kg	Other	Free	Free
8443.12.00	10D	kg	 Offset printing machinery, sheet-fed, office type (using sheets with one side not exceeding 22 cm and the other side not exceeding 36 cm in the unfolded state) 	Free	Free
8443.13			- Other offset printing machinery:	1100	1100
8443.13.01	00H	kg	 – Machines for printing a repetitive design, repetative words or overall colour on textiles, leather, wallpaper, wrapping paper, linoleum or other materials 	5	Free *See Below
8443.13.09	00J	kα	Other	Eraa	CA 1 Free
8443.14	003	kg	 - Cutterpress printing machinery, reel fed, excluding flexographic printing: 	Free	riee
8443.14.01	00B	kg	 Machines for printing a repetitive design, repetative words or overall colour on textiles, leather, wallpaper, wrapping paper, linoleum or other materials 	5	Free
					*See Below CA 1
8443.14.09	00C	kg	Other	Free	Free
8443.15			 Letterpress printing machinery, other than reel fed, excluding flexographic printing: 		
8443.15.01	00G	kg	 Machines for printing a repetitive design, repetative words or overall colour on textiles, leather, wallpaper, wrapping paper, linoleum or other materials 	5	Free
					*See Below CA 1
8443.15.09	00H	kg	Other	Free	Free
8443.16	00.4		Flexographic printing machinery:		
8443.16.01	00A	kg	 Machines for printing a repetitive design, repetative words or overall colour on textiles, leather, wallpaper, wrapping paper, linoleum or other materials 	5	Free *See Below
8443.16.09	00B	kg	Other	Free	CA 1 Free
8443.17.00	00B	kg kg	Gravure printing machinery	Free	Free
8443.19	-011	-*6	- Other:		
8443.19.01	10B		Machines for printing a repetitive design, repetative words or overall		
			colour on textiles, leather, wallpaper, wrapping paper, linoleum or other materials	5	Free *See Below CA 1
8443.19.09	10C	kg	Other	Free	Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Section XVI Chapter 84/37

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Printing machinery used for printing by means, etc.—continued		
			 Other printers, copying machines and facsimile machines, whether or not combined: 		
8443.31			 Machines which perform two or more of the functions of printing, copying or facsimile transmission, capable of connecting to an automatic data processing machine or to a network: 		
			 Industrial ink-jet printing machines able to perform two or more of the functions of printing, copying or facsimile transmission: 		
* 8443.31.05	00A		Industrial ink-jet printing machines able to perform two or more of the functions of printing, copying or facsimile transmission, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8443.31.10	00E		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8443.31.15	00G	No.	Other	Free	Free
8443.32			 Other, capable of connecting to an automatic data processing machine or to a network: 		
			Industrial ink-jet printing machines:		
* 8443.32.05	00F	• •	Industrial ink-jet printing machines, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
* 8443.32.10	00K		Other	5	Free *See Below
0442.22.15			Oil I	F.	CA Free
8443.32.15	10J	No.	– – Other printers Dot matrix	Free	Free
	13C 15K	No. No.	Ink-jet Laser		
	19B	No.	Other		
8443.32.19	10D	No.	Facsimile machines	Free	Free
	19H	No.	Plain paper recording Thermal recording		
8443.32.29	10K	No.	 Electrostatic photocopying apparatus Operating by reproducing the original image directly onto the copy (direct process) 	Free	Free
	19C	No.	Operating by reproducing the original image via an intermediate onto the copy (indirect process)		
8443.32.39	10E		Teleprinters	Free	Free
8443.39			Other:		
			Industrial ink-jet printing machines:		
\$ 8443.39.05	00H		Industrial ink-jet printing machines, falling within the Information	~	
			Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	• •
* 8443.39.10	00A		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			 Photocopying apparatus incorporating an optical system or of the contact type, and thermo-copying apparatus: 		CHITCO
8443.39.15	10L	No.	 Electrostatic photocopying apparatus Operating by reproducing the original image directly onto the 	Free	Free
	19D	No.	copy (direct process) Operating by reproducing the original image via an intermediate onto the copy (indirect process)		
			Other photocopying apparatus:		
8443.39.19	00J	No.	Incorporating an optical system	Free	Free
			Of the contact type:		
\$ 8443.39.26	00E	No.	Other photocopying apparatus of the contact type, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
* 8443.39.27	00A	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below
					CA Free LDC 3
8443.39.29	00D	No.	Thermo-copying apparatus	Free	Free
8443.39.39	10G		Other	Free	Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XVI Chapter 84/38 Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Printing machinery used for printing by means, etc.—continued		
8443.91			 Parts and accessories: Parts and accessories of printing machinery used for printing by means of plates, cylinders and other printing components of heading 84.42: 		
8443.91.01	00H	kg	Machines for uses ancillary to printing	Free	Free
			Of machines for printing a repetitive design, repetitive words or overall colour on textiles, leather, wallpaper, wrapping paper, linoleum or other materials:		
\$ 8443.91.10	00G		 Of machines for printing a repetitive design, repetitive words or overall colour on textiles, leather, wallpaper, wrapping paper, linoleum or other materials, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5	
				7/2019 Free	
* 8443.91.15	00J		Other	5	Free *See Below CA 1
8443.91.19	00D		Other	Free	Free
8443.99			Other:		
8443.99.01	00D	kg	 – – Machines for uses ancillary to printing 	Free	Free
			Of machines for printing a repetitive design, repetitive words or overall colour on textiles, leather, wallpaper, wrapping paper, linoleum or other materials:		
\$ 8443.99.10	00C		 Of machines for printing a repetitive design, repetitive words or overall colour on textiles, leather, wallpaper, wrapping paper, linoleum or other materials, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5	
			<i>5, 5</i>	7/2019 Free	
* 8443.99.15	00E	••	Other	5	Free *See Below CA 1
8443.99.19	10H		Other Of machines capable of connecting to an automatic data processing	Free	Free
			machine or to a network Of teleprinters; of facsimile transmission apparatus:		
	13B 15J		Of teleprinters Of facsimile transmission apparatus		
	133	••	Of photocopying apparatus incorporating an optical system or of the contact type, and thermo-copying apparatus: Automatic document feeders:		
	17E		For electrostatic photocopying apparatus		
	19A 21C		For photocopying apparatus incorporating an optical system For thermo-copying apparatus		
	23K	• • •	Other		
	25F		Paper feeders: For electrostatic photocopying apparatus		
	27B		For photocopying apparatus incorporating an optical system		
	29J 31L		For thermo-copying apparatus Other		
	JIL	• •	Sorters:		
	33G		For electrostatic photocopying apparatus		
	35C 37K		For photocopying apparatus incorporating an optical system For thermo-copying apparatus		
	39F		Other		
	41H		Other: For electrostatic photocopying apparatus		
	43D		For photocopying apparatus incorporating an optical system		
	45L 47G		For thermo-copying apparatus		
	47G 49C		Other Other		
84.44					
8444.00.00	00B	kg	Machines for extruding, drawing, texturing or cutting man-made textile materials	Free	Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XVI Chapter 84/42 Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 84—continued

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Sewing machines, other than book-sewing machines, etc.—continued		
8452.90			 Furniture, bases and covers for sewing machines and parts thereof; other parts of sewing machines; 		
8452.90.10	00A		Furniture, bases and covers for sewing machines and parts thereof	5	Free *See Below CA 1
8452.90.90	00E		Other parts of sewing machines	Free	Free
84.53			Machinery for preparing, tanning or working hides, skins or leather or for making or repairing footwear or other articles of hides, skins or leather, other than sewing machines:		
8453.10.00	00E	kg	Machinery for preparing, tanning or working hides, skins or leather	Free	Free
8453.20.00	00J	kg	- Machinery for making or repairing footwear	Free	Free
8453.80.00	00L		- Other machinery	Free	Free
8453.90.00	00D		– Parts	Free	Free
84.54			Converters, ladles, ingot moulds and casting machines, of a kind used in metallurgy or in metal foundries:		
8454.10.00	00C	kg	– Converters	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8454.20.00	00G	kg	– Ingot moulds and ladles	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8454.30.00	00L	kg	- Casting machines	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8454.90.00	00B		– Parts	5	Free *See Below CA Free
84.55			Metal-rolling mills and rolls therefor:		
8455.10.00	00A	kg	Tube millsOther rolling mills:	Free	Free
8455.21.00	00K	kg	- Hot or combination hot and cold	Free	Free
8455.22.00	00D	kg	Cold	Free	Free
8455.30.00	00D	kg	- Rolls for rolling mills	Free	Free
8455.90.00	00L	kg	- Other parts	Free	Free
84.56	002	5	Machine-tools for working any material by removal of material, by laser or other light or photon beam, ultrasonic, electro-discharge, electro-chemical, electron beam or plasma arc processes; water-jet cutting machines:		1.00
			 Operated by laser or other light or photon beam processes: 		
8456.11			Operated by laser:		
8456.11.10	00K	kg	For working stone, ceramics, and like mineral materials	Free	Free
			For drilling plastics:		
\$ 8456.11.20	00E	kg	 Of a kind used in the production of semiconductor wafers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
* 8456.11.30	00L	kg	Of a kind used solely or principally for the manufacture of printed circuits, printed circuit assemblies, parts of heading 85.17, or parts of automatic data processing machines, falling with the later protect.	5	
			Information Technology Agreement	7/2019 Free	• •
\$ 8456.11.40	00F	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			Other:		
\$ 8456.11.50	10J 19B	kg ka	 Of a kind used in the production of semiconductor wafers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement For working metal or metal carbides 	Free	
\$ 8456.11.60	138	kg	Other Of a kind used solely or principally for the manufacture of printed circuits, printed circuit assemblies, parts of heading 85.17, or parts of automatic data processing machines, falling with the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	• •
	10D 19H	kg kg	For working metal or metal carbides Other	//2017 FICE	

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Section XVI Chapter 84/43

Chapter 84—continued

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Machine-tools for working any material by removal, etc.—continued - Operated by laser or other light or photon beam processes—continued - Operated by laser—continued - Other—continued		
* 8456.11.70	1017	,	 Laser cutters for cutting contacting tracks in semiconductor production by laser beam, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 9456 11 00	10K 19C	kg kg	For working metal or metal carbides Other	=	E
* 8456.11.90			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10L 19D	kg kg	For working metal or metal carbides Other		
8456.12			 Operated by other light or photon beam processes: 		
8456.12.10	00D	kg	For working stone, ceramics, and like mineral materials	Free	Free
₩ 9456 12 20	00K	lea	For drilling plastics:		
* 8456.12.20		kg	Of a kind used in the production of semiconductor wafers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
* 8456.12.30	00E	kg	——— Of a kind used solely or principally for the manufacture of printed circuits, printed circuit assemblies, parts of heading 85.17, or parts of automatic data processing machines, falling with the Information Technology Agreement	5	
			reciniology Agreement	7/2019 Free	• •
* 8456.12.40	00L	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			Other:		
* 8456.12.50	10C 19G	kg	 Of a kind used in the production of semiconductor wafers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement For working metal or metal carbides 	Free	
* 8456.12.60	19G	kg	Other Of a kind used solely or principally for the manufacture of printed circuits, printed circuit assemblies, parts of heading 85.17, or parts of automatic data processing machines, falling with the Information		
	10J	kg	Technology Agreement For working metal or metal carbides	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8456.12.90	19B	kg	Other ——— Other	5	Free
₩ 6430.12.90			Onle	3	*See Below CA Free
	10E 19J	kg kg	For working metal or metal carbides Other		
8456.20			 Operated by ultrasonic processes: 		
8456.20.01 8456.20.09	00K	kg	For working stone, ceramics and like mineral materialsOther	Free 5	Free Free *See Below
	10H 19A	kg kg	For working metal or metal carbides Other		CA Free
8456.30.00			- Operated by electro-discharge processes	5	Free *See Below
	10D 19H	No. kg	For working metal or metal carbides Other		CA Free
8456.40			- Operated by plasma arc processes:		
8456.40.10			 For working stone, ceramics, concrete, asbestos-cement and like mineral materials, or for working glass in the cold; electro-chemical machine tools 	Free	Free
	10C 19G	kg kg	Electro-chemical machine tools Other		
8456.40.19			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10L 19D	kg kg	For working metal or metal carbides Other		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XVI Chapter 84/44

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Machine-tools for working any material by removal, etc.—continued		
8456.50			- Water-jet cutting machines:		
8456.50.10	10G	kg	 For working stone, ceramics, concrete, asbestos-cement and like mineral materials, or for working glass in the cold; electro-chemical machine tools Electro-chemical machine tools 	Free	Free
	19L	kg	Other		
8456.50.19			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10D 19H	kg kg	For working metal or metal carbides Other		
8456.90			- Other:		
8456.90.10	10A 19E	kg kg	For working stone, ceramics, concrete, asbestos-cement and like mineral materials, or for working glass in the cold; electro-chemical machine tools Electro-chemical machine tools Other	Free	Free
# 0.45C 00.20			Other:		
* 8456.90.20	10G 15H 19L	kg kg kg	 Focused ion beam milling machines to produce or repair masks and reticles for patterns on semiconductor devices, falling within the Information Technology Agreement For working metal or metal carbides: Operated by electro-erosion or other electric or electronic process Other Other 	Free	
\$ 8456.90.90		6	Other	5	Free *See Below
			For working metal or metal carbides:		CA Free
	10E 15F 19J	kg kg kg	Operated by electro-erosion or other electric or electronic process Other Other		
84.57			Machining centres, unit construction machines (single station) and		
8457.10.00	10E	No.	multi-station transfer machines, for working metal: – Machining centres	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8457.20.00	00A	kg	- Unit construction machines (single station)	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8457.30.00	00E	kg	- Multi-station transfer machines	5	Free *See Below CA Free
84.58			Lathes (including turning centres) for removing metal: - Horizontal lathes:		CAPIC
8458.11.00	10H	No.	Numerically controlled	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8458.19.00	00G	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			– Other lathes:		
8458.91.00	00K	kg	Numerically controlled	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8458.99.00	00F	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
84.59			Machine-tools (including way-type unit head machines) for drilling, boring, milling, threading or tapping by removing metal, other than lathes (including turning centres) of heading 84.58:		
8459.10.00	00D	kg	- Way-type unit head machines	5	Free *See Below CA Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistical Key			Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
84.65			Machine-tools (including machines for nailing, stapling, glueing or otherwise assembling) for working wood, cork, bone, hard rubber, hard plastics or similar hard materials:		
8465.10.00	00J	kg	 Machines which can carry out different types of machining operations without tool change between such operations 	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8465.20.00			- Machining centres	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10K 11H 12F 13D 15L 16J	kg kg kg kg kg	 Sawing Machines Planing, milling or moulding (by cutting) machines Grinding, sanding or polishing machines Bending or assembling machines Drilling or morticing machines Splitting, slicing or paring machines Other: 		
	17G 19C	kg kg	Plastic granulators Other – Other:		
8465.91.00	10K	kg	- Sawing machines	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8465.92.00	10D	kg	Planing, milling or moulding (by cutting) machines	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8465.93.00	10J	kg	Grinding, sanding or polishing machines	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8465.94.00	10C	kg	Bending or assembling machines	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8465.95.00	10H	kg	Drilling or morticing machines	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8465.96.00	10B	kg	Splitting, slicing or paring machines	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8465.99.00			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
84.66	11D 19K	kg kg	 Plastics granulators Other Parts and accessories suitable for use solely or principally with the		
0.100			machines of headings 84.56 to 84.65, including work or tool holders, self-opening dieheads, dividing heads and other special attachments for the machines; tool holders for any type of tool for working in the hand:		
8466.10.00			- Tool holders and self-opening dieheads	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01E 10D 29E		. Tool holders: For non-mechanical hand tools Other . Other		
8466.20.00	10H		- Work holders	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8466.30.00	10A		- Dividing heads and other special attachments for machines	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			- Other:		
8466.91			– For machines of heading 84.64:		
* 8466.91.10	00F	••	Parts for machines for sawing monocrystal semiconductor boules into slices, or wafers into chips; parts of dicing machines for scribing or scoring semiconductor wafers; parts of grinding, polishing and lapping machines for processing of semiconductors, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Section XVI Chapter 84/49

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferentia Tariff
			Parts and accessories suitable for use solely, etc.—continued - Other—continued		
			For machines of heading 84.64—continued		
8466.91.90	00K	• •	Other	5	Free *See Belov CA Free
8466.92.00	10B		– – For machines of heading 84.65	5	Free *See Belov CA Free
8466.93			For machines of headings 84.56 to 84.61:		
8466.93.01	00F		For the electro-chemical machine-tools of subheading 8456.90	Free	Free
8466.93.09	00G	••	For machine-tools for drilling plastics	5	Free *See Belov CA Free
			Other:		
8466.93.20	00L		Parts and accessories of machine tools operated by laser or other light or photon beam processes of a kind used solely or principally for the manufacture of printed circuits, printed circuit assemblies, parts of heading 85.17, or parts of automatic data processing machines, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 4.25 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8466.93.30	00F		Parts of focused ion beam milling machines to produce or repair masks and reticles for patterns on semiconductor devices; Parts of laser cutters for cutting contacting tracks in semiconductor production by laser beam; parts of machines for working any material by removal of material, by laser or other light or photon beam in the production of semiconductor wafers; parts of apparatus for stripping or cleaning semiconductor wafers; parts of machines for dry-etching patterns on semiconductor materials,		
*: 0466 02 00	001		falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
₿ 8466.93.90	ООЈ		Other	5	Free *See Belov CA Free
8466.94			For machines of heading 84.62 or 84.63:		
8466.94.01	00L	••	 For presses for moulding metallic powders by sintering; and presses for compressing metal scrap into bales 	5	Free *See Belov CA Free
8466.94.09	10J		Other	5	Free *See Belov
84.67			Tools for working in the hand, pneumatic, hydraulic or with self-contained electric or non-electric motor: - Pneumatic:		CA Free
8467.11.00			Rotary type (including combined rotary-percussion)	5	Free *See Belov CA Free LDC Free
	11E	No.	Rotary hammer drills		LDC 1100
	19L		Other		
8467.19.00	00F		Other	5	Free *See Belov CA Free LDC Free
			– With self-contained electric motor:		
8467.21.00	11J 19D 29A	No. No. No.	 - Drills of all kinds Battery powered: Capable of holding a drill bit of a diameter of 13 mm or more Other Other 	Free	Free
8467.22.00			Saws	Free	Free
	11C 19J 20B 29F	No. No.	Circular: Capable of holding a blade of a diameter of 210 mm or more Other Jigsaws Other		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty		
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff	
			Other office machines (for example, hectograph, etc.—continued			
8472.90			- Other:			
			– Perforating and stapling machines:			
* 8472.90.03	00K	••	 Perforating and stapling machines, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2018 4.125 7/2019 Free		
* 8472.90.05	00B		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC Free	
8472.90.09			Other	Free	Free	
	11C 13K	No. No.	For sorting, counting, wrapping or paying out coins or banknotes Addressing machines and address plate embossing machines Automatic typewriters and word-processing machines:			
	15F	No.	Word-processing machines			
	17B	No.	Automatic typewriters Other typewriters, electric:			
	21L	No.	Weighing not more than 12 kg, excluding case			
	25C	No.	Other Other typewriters, non-electric:			
	27K	No.	Weighing not more than 12 kg, excluding case Other			
	31H 39C	No.	Other			
84.73			Parts and accessories (other than covers, carrying cases and the like) suitable for use solely or principally with machines of headings 84.70 to 84.72			
			- Parts and accessories of the machines of heading 84.70:			
8473.21.00	H00		Of the electronic calculating machines of subheading 8470.10, 8470.21 or 8470.29	Free	Free	
8473.29.00	00D		Other	Free	Free	
8473.30.00	11B		- Parts and accessories of the machines of heading 84.71	Free	Free	
8473.40.00	11F		- Parts and accessories of the machines of heading 84.72	Free	Free	
8473.50.00	11K		 Parts and accessories equally suitable for use with the machines of two or more of the headings 84.70 to 84.72 	Free	Free	
84.74			Machinery for sorting, screening, separating, washing, crushing, grinding, mixing or kneading earth, stone, ores or other mineral substances, in solid (including powder or paste) form; machinery for agglomerating, shaping or moulding solid mineral fuels, ceramic paste, unhardened cements, plastering materials or other mineral products in powder or paste form; machines for forming foundry moulds of sand:			
8474.10.00	00H	kg	- Sorting, screening, separating or washing machines	5	Free *See Below CA Free	
8474.20.00			- Crushing or grinding machines	5	Free *See Below	
	01K	kg	Jaw crushers		CA Free	
	09E	kg	Other			
			- Mixing or kneading machines:			
8474.31.00	00K	kg	Concrete or mortar mixers	5	Free *See Below CA Free	
8474.32.00	00D	kg	Machines for mixing mineral substances with bitumen	5	Free *See Below CA Free	
8474.39.00	00F	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free	
8474.80			- Other machinery:		CATIEE	
8474.80.01	00K	kg	Machines for forming foundry moulds of sand	Free	Free	
8474.80.09	_		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free	
	01J 09D	kg kg	Ring-type grinders of a kind used in laboratories Other			

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Section XVI Chapter 84/53

Chapter 84—continued

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Machinery for sorting, screening, separating, etc.—continued		
8474.90			- Parts:		
8474.90.01	00C		Of machines for forming foundry moulds of sand	Free	Free
8474.90.09			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01B 09H		Of ring-type grinders of a kind used in laboratories Other		CATIC
84.75			Machines for assembling electric or electronic lamps, tubes or valves or flash-bulbs, in glass envelopes; machines for manufacturing or hot working glass or glassware:		
8475.10.00	00F		 Machines for assembling electric or electronic lamps, tubes or valves or flash-bulbs, in glass envelopes 	Free	Free
			- Machines for manufacturing or hot working glass or glassware:		
8475.21.00	00D		Machines for making optical fibres and preforms thereof	Free	Free
8475.29.00	00L		– – Other	Free	Free
8475.90.00	00E		– Parts	Free	Free
84.76			Automatic goods-vending machines (for example, postage stamp, cigarette, food or beverage machines), including money-changing machines:		
			- Automatic beverage-vending machines:		
8476.21.00			 Incorporating heating or refrigerating devices 	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10K 15L 17G 19C 29L	No. No. No.	Refrigerated beverage-vending machines: Containing hydrofluorocarbons: Containing 1,1,1,2-Tetrafluoroethane (HFC-134a) Containing R-404A Other Other Other		
8476.29.00	00J		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			- Other machines:		CHILLE
8476.81.00			 Incorporating heating or refrigerating devices 	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10A 15B 17J 19E	No. No. No.	Containing hydrofluorocarbons: Containing 1,1,1,2-Tetrafluoroethane (HFC-134a) Containing R-404A Other Other		
\$ 8476.89.10	00F		Money changing machines, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8476.89.90	00K		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 8476.90			- Parts:		0.11.00
* 8476.90.10	00 J		- Parts of money changing machines, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
* 8476.90.90	00B		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistical Key		- 	Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
84.77			Machinery for working rubber or plastics or for the manufacture of products from these materials, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter:		
\$ 8477.10			- Injection-moulding machines:		
\$ 8477.10.10	10E 19J	No.	- Encapsulation equipment for assembly of semiconductors, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Plastics injection-moulding Other	Free	
\$ 8477.10.90			Other	5	Free *See Below
	10J 19B	No.	Plastics injection-moulding Other		CA 2
8477.20.00			- Extruders	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10C 19G	No.	Plastics extrusion machines		CATIC
8477.30.00	19G 10G	No.	. Other – Blow moulding machines	5	Free *See Below CA 2
8477.40.00	10L		- Vacuum moulding machines and other thermoforming machines	5	Free *See Below
			- Other machinery for moulding or otherwise forming:		CA Free
8477.51.00	00A		 For moulding or retreading pneumatic tyres or for moulding or otherwise forming inner tubes 	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8477.59.00	10E		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8477.80.00	10E	No.	- Other machinery	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8477.90			- Parts:		CATTEE
8477.90.01	10E		 – Dies for extruding plastics 	Free	Free
\$ 8477.90.10	00G		 Of plastics injection and blow moulding machines: Parts of plastics injection and blow moulding machines; parts of encapsulation equipment, falling within the Information 	Free	
\$ 8477.90.15	ООЈ		Technology Agreement Other	5	Free
* 0177.50.15	003	••			*See Below CA 2
8477.90.19	10A	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA 2
84.78			Machinery for preparing or making up tobacco, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter:		
8478.10.00	00L	No.	– Machinery	5	Free *See Below CA 2
8478.90.00	00K	No.	– Parts	5	Free *See Below CA 2
84.79			Machines and mechanical appliances having individual functions, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter:		CAZ
8479.10.00	00J	• •	- Machinery for public works, building or the like	5	Free *See Below CA 2
8479.20.00	00B	••	 Machinery for the extraction or preparation of animal or fixed vegetable fats or oils 	5	Free *See Below CA 2
8479.30.00	00F	••	 Presses for the manufacture of particle board or fibre building board of wood or other ligneous materials and other machinery for treating wood or cork 	5	Free *See Below CA Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Section XVI Chapter 84/55

Chapter 84—continued

	Statisti	cal Key	_	Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferentia Tariff
			Machines and mechanical appliances having, etc.—continued		
8479.40.00	00K		– Rope or cable-making machines	5	Free *See Below CA Free
₿ 8479.50			- Industrial robots, not elsewhere specified or included:		
₿ 8479.50.10			 - Industrial robots not elsewhere specified or included, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
	10F 15G	No. kg	 For treating metal, including electric wire coil-winders Mixing, kneading, crushing, grinding, screening, sifting, homogenising, emulsifying or stirring machines 		
	19K	No.	Other		
\$ 8479.50.90			Other	5	Free *See Belov CA Free
	10K 15L	No. kg	 For treating metal, including electric wire coil-winders Mixing, kneading, crushing, grinding, screening, sifting, homogenising, emulsifying or stirring machines 		
	19C	No.	Other		
8479.60.00	00G	No.	– Evaporative air coolers	5	Free *See Belov CA Free
			- Passenger boarding bridges:		CHITICO
8479.71.00	00E	No.	Of a kind used in airports	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8479.79.00	00A	No.	Other	5	Free *See Belov CA Free
			- Other machines and mechanical appliances:		CATIC
8479.81.00	00J	No.	For treating metal, including electric wire coil-winders	5	Free *See Belov CA Free
8479.82.00	00C	kg	 Mixing, kneading, crushing, grinding, screening, sifting, homogenising, emulsifying or stirring machines 	5	Free *See Below
₿ 8479.89			Other:		CATTEE
\$ 8479.89.10	00L	No.	Plasma cleaner machines that remove organic contaminants from		
			electron microscopy specimen holders, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8479.89.90			Other	5	Free *See Belov
	01B 05E	kg kg	Under-water blow pipes Apparatus for cutting or piercing rock or concrete, by burning		CA Free
	09H	No.	iron or steel in a jet of oxygen Sanitary units, water flushing, or chemical recirculating		
	11K 13F	No.	Vats and other vessels fitted with mechanical devices Motor vehicle assembly jigs		
	131	140.	Dehumidifiers:		
	15B	No.	Containing hydrofluorocarbons: Containing 1,1,1,2-Tetrafluoroethane (HFC-134a)		
	17J		Other		
	19E 21G		Other Tablet or pill making presses		
	29B		Other		
8479.90			– Parts:		
8479.90.01	00D	• •	 Of under-water blow pipes; of apparatus for cutting or piercing rock or concrete, by burning iron or steel in a jet of oxygen 	5	Free *See Belov CA Free
8479.90.09			Other	5	Free *See Below
	01C		Of sanitary units, water flushing, or chemical recirculating		CA Free
	09J		Of vats and other vessels fitted with mechanical devices		
	39L		Other		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 84—continued

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Transmission shafts (including cam shafts and crank, etc. — <i>continued</i> – Clutches and shaft couplings (including universal joints)— <i>continued</i>		
8483.60.09	00B	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8483.90			 Toothed wheels, chain sprockets and other transmission elements presented separately; parts: 		CATTCC
8483.90.01	00B		 Designed for use solely or principally with a particular machine or appliance 	to the ma appliance	applicable achine or for which has been gned AAN Free TW Free
8483.90.09	00C	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
84.84			Gaskets and similar joints of metal sheeting combined with other material or of two or more layers of metal; sets or assortments of gaskets and similar joints, dissimilar in composition, put up in pouches, envelopes or similar packings; mechanical seals:		CITIEC
8484.10.00	00E	• •	 Gaskets and similar joints of metal sheeting combined with other material or of two or more layers of metal 	Free	Free
8484.20.00	00Ј	• •	- Mechanical seals	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8484.90.00	00D	• •	- Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
84.86			Machines and apparatus of a kind used solely or principally for the manufacture of semiconductor boules or wafers, semiconductor devices, electronic integrated circuits or flat panel displays; machines and apparatus specified in Note 9 (C) to this Chapter; parts and accessories:		CATTICE
8486.10			- Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of boules or wafers:	_	_
\$ 8486.10.10	00G	No.	- Centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers	Free	Free
			- Machine-tools for working semiconductor material:		
			By removal of material, by laser or other light or photon beam, electro-chemical, electron beam, ionic beam or plasma arc processes:		
\$ 8486.10.21	00J	kg	Machine tools for working semiconductor material, by laser or other light or photon beam, electro-chemical, electron beam, ionic beam or plasma arc processes, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.10.25	00D	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 8486.10.29	00K	kg	Other	Free	Free
			 Machines and apparatus for the treatment of semiconductor materials by a process involving a change of temperature: 		
			Furnaces and ovens:		
\$ 8486.10.31	00D	• •	Furnaces and ovens, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.10.39	00E		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			Other:		
\$ 8486.10.41	00K	• •	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8486.10.49	00L		Other	5	Free *See Below CA 1

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

New Page: October 2017 Section XVI Chapter 84/61

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Machines and apparatus of a kind used solely or, etc.—continued – Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of boules, etc.—continued		
			- Other machines and apparatus:		
			Mechanical appliances:		
8486.10.51	00E	No.	Apparatus for physical deposition by sputtering on semiconductor wafers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.10.55	00L	No.	 Electro-mechanical tools for working in the hand, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
8486.10.59	00F	No.	Other machines and apparatus being mechanical appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8486.10.60	00D	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below
			Other:		CA Free
\$ 8486.10.61	00L		Apparatus for growing or pulling monocrystal semiconductor boules, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.10.63	00C		Apparatus for physical deposition by sputtering on semiconductor wafers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.10.65	00F		Epitaxial deposition machines for semiconductor wafers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.10.67	00 J		 Spinners for coating photographic emulsions or semiconductor wafers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8486.10.90	00L		Other	Free	Free *See Below AAN 3 1/2020 Free CA Free
8486.20			 Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of semiconductor devices or of electronic integrated circuits: 		
\$ 8486.20.10	00L	No.	Centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers	Free	Free
			– – Spraying appliances for etching, stripping or cleaning, and the like:		
8486.20.13	00K	• •	 Spraying appliances for etching, stripping or cleaning, and the like, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
8486.20.17	00E	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			 – Machine-tools for working semiconductor material: – By removal of material, by laser or other light or photon beam, 		
			electro-chemical, electron beam or plasma arc processes:		
\$ 8486.20.23	10B 15C	kg kg	For dry-etching patterns on semiconductor materials For working mineral materials, electro-chemical machine-tools: Other	Free	Free
		N.S	Other: For working metal or metal carbides:		
	19F 25L	kg	Operated by electro-erosion or other electric or electronic process		
	29C	kg kg	Other Other Other:		
\$ 8486.20.27	00L	kg	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
* 8486.20.33	00L	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below
					CA Free
\$ 8486.20.37	00F	kg	 By bending, folding, straightening or flattening: Machine-tools for working semiconductor material by bending, folding, straightening or flattening, falling within the Information 		
\$ 8486.20.38	00B	kg	Technology Agreement Machines for bending, folding and straightening semiconductor	Free	
th 0.407 30 43	005	,	leads, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.20.43	00F	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

New Page: October 2017

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistic	al Key		Rates of	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferentia Tariff
			Machines and apparatus of a kind used solely or, etc.—continued - Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of, etc.—continued - Machine-tools for working semiconductor material—continued		
			By stapling, glueing or otherwise assembling:		
\$ 8486.20.47	00A	kg	——— Machine-tools for working semiconductor material by stapling, glueing or otherwise assembling, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
* 8486.20.51	00J	kg	Other	5	Free *See Belov CA Free
\$ 8486.20.53	00A	kg	Other	Free	Free
* 0100.20.33	0071	N.S.	Machinery for working rubber or plastics, suitable for use solely or principally in the manufacture of semiconductor devices or of electronic circuits:	Tree	Tiec
			Blow moulding machines:		
\$ 8486.20.55	00D	No.	 Blow moulding machines, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
8486.20.57	00G	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA 2
			Other:		0.12
\$ 8486.20.61	00D		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
8486.20.63	00G		Other	5 5	Free *See Below CA Free
			 Machines and apparatus for the treatment of semiconductor materials by a process involving a change of temperature: Furnaces and ovens: 		0.11100
\$ 8486.20.65	00K		Furnaces and ovens, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
8486.20.67	00B		Other	5	Free *See Belov CA Free
			Other:		
\$ 8486.20.69	00E		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	• •
8486.20.71	00K		Other	5	Free *See Belov CA 1
8486.20.73	10K 19C		Apparatus for the projection or drawing of circuit patterns on sensitised semiconductor materials Direct write-on-wafer apparatus Step and repeat aligners	Free	Free
	29L		Other		
8486.20.75	00E		 - Ion implanters for doping semiconductor materials - Electric welding machines and apparatus; electric machines for hot spraying of metals or cermets: 	Free	Free
8486.20.77	00H		Electric welding machines and apparatus; electric machines for hot spraying of metals or cermets, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5	
\$ 8486.20.79	00L		Other	7/2019 Free 5	Free *See Belov
			Other machines and apparatus:		2.11100
			Mechanical appliances:		
\$ 8486.20.81	00E		Apparatus for wet etching, developing, stripping or cleaning semiconductor wafers and flat panel displays, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.20.83	00H		Electro-mechanical tools for working in the hand, falling within the Information Technology Agreement		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

New Page: October 2017 Section XVI Chapter 84/63

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistic	cal Key	_	Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Machines and apparatus of a kind used solely or, etc.—continued - Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of, etc.—continued - Other machines and apparatus—continued Mechanical appliances—continued		
8486.20.85	00L	••	 Die attach apparatus, tape automated bonders, and wire bonders for assembly of semiconductors, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8486.20.87	00C		Encapsulation equipment for assembly of semiconductors, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.20.89	00F		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
* 0.406.20.01	001		Other:	T.	
\$ 8486.20.91	00L		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
₿ 8486.20.99	00A	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below AAN 3 1/2020 Free CA Free
8486.30			- Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of flat panel displays:		
₿ 8486.30.10	00D	No.	Centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers	Free	Free
			 – Spraying appliances for etching, developing, stripping or cleaning, and the like: 		
₿ 8486.30.13	00C	• •	 Spraying appliances for etching, developing, stripping or cleaning, and the like, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
8486.30.17	ООЈ	••	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			Machine-tools for working material:		
			By removal of material, by laser or other light or photon beam, ultrasonic, electro-discharge, electro-chemical, electron beam, ionic-beam or plasma arc processes:		
\$ 8486.30.23	00Ј		— — Machine tools for working material, by removal of material, by laser or other light or photon beam, ultrasonic, electro-discharge, electro-chemical, electron beam, ionic-beam or plasma arc processes, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
№ 8486.30.27	00D		Other	5	Free
· 0100.50.27	00B	••		3	*See Below CA Free
₿ 8486.30.31	00A	kg	Other	Free	Free
			– – Industrial robots:		
\$ 8486.30.33	00D	No.	 Industrial robots, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8486.30.35	00G	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			– Photographic apparatus and equipment:		
₿ 8486.30.37	00K		 – – Photographic apparatus and equipment, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8486.30.39	00B		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC 4
			Other machines and apparatus:		
			Mechanical appliances:		
\$ 8486.30.41	00G	No.	 Vacuum pumps of a kind used solely or principally for the manufacture of semiconductors or flat panel displays, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8486.30.43	00K	No.	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
₿ 8486.30.45	00B	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

New Page: October 2017

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Machines and apparatus of a kind used solely or, etc.—continued - Machines and apparatus for the manufacture of, etc.—continued - Other machines and apparatus—continued		
			Other:		
\$ 8486.30.47	00E	••	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 4.375 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8486.30.49	00Н	••	Other	5	Free *See Below AAN 3 1/2020 Free
8486.40			– Machines and apparatus specified in Note 9 (C) to this Chapter:		CA Free
8480.40			- Lifting, handling, loading or unloading machinery:		
\$ 8486.40.03	00A		Automated machines for transport, handling and storage of semiconductor wafers, wafer cassettes, wafer boxes and other material for semiconductor devices, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.40.07	00G		 Automated electronic component placement machines of a kind used solely or principally for the manufacture of printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
* 8486.40.13	00G		 Other lifting, handling, loading or unloading machinery, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8486.40.17	00B	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			 – Machines and apparatus for soldering, brazing or welding; machines and apparatus for hot spraying of metals or cermets; 		CATIC
\$ 8486.40.23	00B	No.	Machines and apparatus for resistance welding, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
* 8486.40.27	00H	No.	— Other machines and apparatus for soldering, brazing or welding; machines and apparatus for hot spraying of metals or cermets, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
* 8486.40.33	00H	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
* 8486.40.37	00C		Microscopes; diffraction apparatus	Free	Free
\$ 8486.40.41	00L		Drawing, marking-out or mathematical calculating instruments	Free	Free
			 – Machines and apparatus for working rubber or plastics: – Injection-moulding machines: 		
* 8486.40.43	00C	• •	Injection-moulding machines, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.40.45	00F		Other	5	Free *See Below CA 2
			Other:		-
\$ 8486.40.47	00J		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.40.49	00A		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			– Injection or compression type moulds for rubber or plastics:		
* 8486.40.51	00F	No.	For plastics Other:	Free	Free
* 8486.40.53	00J		 Injection and compression moulds for the manufacture of semiconductor devices, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
* 8486.40.55	00A		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
	JUA	••	one, faming within the information reciniology Agreement	1100	• •

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

New Page: October 2017 Section XVI Chapter 84/65

Chapter 84—continued

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal	*Preferential
	Code	Cint		Tariff	Tariff
			Machines and apparatus of a kind used solely or, etc.—continued - Machines and apparatus specified in Note 9 (C) to this, etc.—continued - Injection or compression type moulds for rubber, etc.—continued - Other—continued		
\$ 8486.40.57	00D	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			Machine-tools for working other materials:		
			 By removal of material, by electro-chemical, electron beam, ionic beam or plasma arc processes: 		
\$ 8486.40.59	00G	kg	 By removal of material, by electro-chemical, electron beam, ionic beam or plasma arc processes, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8486.40.61	00A	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			Other:		
\$ 8486.40.63	00D	kg	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.40.65	00G	kg	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			Other machines and apparatus:		
			Mechanical appliances:		
* 8486.40.67	00K	No.	Mechanical appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.40.69	00B	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			Other:	_	
\$ 8486.40.71 \$ 8486.40.79	00G 00H	• •	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free 5	Erron
⋄ 6460.40.79	оон	••	Other	3	Free *See Below AAN 3 1/2020 Free CA Free
8486.90			- Parts and accessories:		
			 Of apparatus for the projection or drawing of circuit patterns and other photographic apparatus: 		
\$ 8486.90.03	00K	• •	 Parts and accessories of apparatus for the projection or drawing of circuit patterns and other photographic apparatus, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8486.90.07	00E		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC 4
\$ 8486.90.13	00E		Parts of centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers	Free	Free
* 8486.90.17	00L		 Of drawing, marking-out or mathematical calculating instruments Parts of lifting, handling, loading or unloading machinery: 	Free	Free
\$ 8486.90.23	00L		Parts of automated electronic component placement machines of a kind used solely or principally for the manufacture of printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
* 8486.90.27	00F	••	Parts of automated machines for transport, handling and storage of semiconductor wafers, wafer cassettes, wafer boxes and other material for semiconductor devices falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.90.33	00F		 Other parts of lifting, handling, loading or unloading machinery, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8486.90.37	00A	••	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XVI Chapter 84/66

New Page: October 2017

Chapter 84—continued

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates o	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferentia Tariff
			Machines and apparatus of a kind used solely or, etc.—continued – Parts and accessories—continued		
			 Parts of machines and apparatus for soldering, brazing or welding; of machines and apparatus for hot spraying of metals or cermets: 		
8486.90.43	00A		 Parts of machines and apparatus for soldering, brazing or welding; of machines and apparatus for hot spraying of metals or cermets, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
₿ 8486.90.47	00G		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			 Parts of machines and apparatus for the treatment of semiconductor materials by a process involving a change of temperature: 		
			Of furnaces and ovens:		
₿ 8486.90.51	00D	• •	 Parts of furnaces and ovens, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	• •
₿ 8486.90.53	00G		Other	5	Free *See Belov CA Free
			Other:		
№ 8486.90.55	00K		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	• •
₿ 8486.90.59	00E		Other	5	Free *See Below CA 1
			Parts of machine tools for working rubber or plastics:		
₿ 8486.90.61	00K		Dies for extruding plastics Other:	Free	Free
₿ 8486.90.63	00B		Parts of plastic injection and blow moulding machines, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
₿ 8486.90.65	00E		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
₿ 8486.90.67	00H		Other	5	Free *See Below CA 2
			Parts of machine tools for working other materials:		
≱ 8486.90.68	00D		— Parts of tool holders and self-opening die heads; work holders; dividing heads and other special attachments for machine-tools; parts suitable for use solely or principally with the machines of headings 84.64 and 84.65, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
8486.90.69	00L		 Parts of machines for working any material by removal of material, by laser or other light or photon beam in the production of semiconductor wafers, falling within the Information Technology 	1100	
			Agreement	Free	
₿ 8486.90.71	00E		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.90.72	00A	• •	Other	5	Free *See Belov CA Free
₿ 8486.90.73	00H		Of microscopes; of diffraction apparatus	Free	Free
			 Parts of spraying appliances for etching, developing, stripping or cleaning, and the like: 		
₿ 8486.90.74	00D		 Parts of apparatus for wet etching, developing stripping or cleaning semiconductor wafers and flat panel displays, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
₿ 8486.90.75	00L		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
₿ 8486.90.76	00G		Other	Free	Free
			Parts of other electrical machines and apparatus:		
₿ 8486.90.77	00C		Of particle accelerators	Free	Free
₿ 8486.90.78	00K		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	• •
\$ 8486.90.79	00F		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

New Page: October 2017 Section XVI Chapter 84/67

Chapter 84—continued

Nuclear reactors, boilers, machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof—continued

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Machines and apparatus of a kind used solely or, etc.—continued – Parts and accessories—continued		
			Other:		
\$ 8486.90.81	00L	• •	 Parts of apparatus for physical deposition by sputtering on semiconductor wafers, and for semiconductor production, falling within the Information Technology Apparatus 	Free	
\$ 8486.90.82	00G		 Parts for die attach apparatus, tape automated bonders, and wire bonders for assembly of semiconductors, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
* 8486.90.83	00C	• •	 Parts for spinners for coating photographic emulsions on semiconductor wafers, falling within the information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8486.90.84	00K		Parts of apparatus for growing or pulling monocrystal semiconductor boules, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.90.85	00F		 Parts of apparatus for dry etching, developing, stripping or cleaning semiconductor wafers and flat panel displays, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8486.90.86	00B		 Parts of encapsulation equipment for assembly of semiconductors, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8486.90.87	00J	• •	 Parts of epitaxial deposition machines for semiconductor wafers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8486.90.88	00E	• •	 Parts of machines for bending, folding and straightening semiconductor leads 	Free	
* 8486.90.89	00A		 Parts of electro-mechanical hand tools for working in the hand, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8486.90.91	00F	• •	 Accessories suitable for use solely or principally with the machines of headings 84.64 and 84.65, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
	00B	• •	 Parts of self-adhesive circular polishing pads of a kind used for the manufacture of semiconductor wafers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
* 8486.90.93	00J		Parts of ion implanters for doping semiconductor materials, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8486.90.94	00E		 Printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8486.90.95	00A		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	• •
\$ 8486.90.99	00G		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
84.87			Machinery parts, not containing electrical connectors, insulators, coils, contacts or other electrical features, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter:		
8487.10.00	00K		- Ships' or boats' propellers and blades therefor	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC Free
8487.90			- Other:	_	_
8487.90.01	00E	• •	- Lubricators, grease cups, grease nipples	Free	Free
8487.90.09	10C		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free

* *

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Chapter 85—continued

Replacement Page: October 2017

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates o	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Electrical transformers, static converters (for example, etc.—continued		
			- Other transformers:		
8504.31			Having a power handling capacity not exceeding 1 kVA:		
8504.31.01	00A		Having a rated input voltage exceeding 240 volts	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8504.31.09	00B		Other	5	Free *See Below
8504.32			- – Having a power handling capacity exceeding 1 kVA but not exceeding 16 kVA:		CA Free
8504.32.01	10C	No.	Having a rated input voltage exceeding 240 volts	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8504.32.09	10D	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8504.33.00	10A	No.	Having a power handling capacity exceeding 16 kVA but not		
			exceeding 500 kVA	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8504.34.00	10F	No.	Having a power handling capacity exceeding 500 kVA	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8504.40			- Static converters:		CATTICE
			Battery chargers:		
* 8504.40.03			 – – Battery chargers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
			Having an output of less than 10 amperes for batteries not	7/2019 1100	
	10L	No.	exceeding 12 volts: For use with nickel cadmium batteries, sizes "AA", "C", "D" and 9 volt only		
	15A 19D		Other		
* 8504.40.07	19D	NO.	Other:	5	Free *See Below
			Having an output of less than 10 amperes for batteries		CA Free
	10F	No.	not exceeding 12 volts: For use with nickel cadmium batteries, sizes "AA", "C", "D"		
	15G 19K	No. No.	and 9 volt only Other Other		
	1910	140.	- Other:		
8504.40.11	00F	No.	Automotive rectifiers	Free	Free
8504.40.15	00A		 – – Separately presented power supply units for automatic data processing machines 	Free	Free
			Other:		
\$ 8504.40.17	00D	No.	 Static converters for automatic data processing machines and units thereof, and telecommunications equipment, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8504.40.21	00A	No.	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 4.125 7/2019 Free	••
\$ 8504.40.29	00B	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC Free
\$ 8504.50			- Other inductors:		
\$ 8504.50.10	00C	No.	 Other inductors for power supplies for automatic data processing machines and units thereof, and telecommunication apparatus, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8504.50.20	00Ј	No.	Other inductors, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 4.125 7/2019 Free	

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 85—continued

Section XVI Chapter 85/7

		Statistic	cal Key		Rates o	of Duty
	Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
				Electrical transformers, static converters (for example, etc.—continued – Other inductors—continued		
*	8504.50.90	00G	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC Free
	8504.90			- Parts:		
				Of transformers:		
ģ	8504.90.10	00H	• •	 Parts of transformers having a rated input voltage exceeding 240 volts, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
Ş	8504.90.20	00C		Other having a rated input voltage exceeding 240 volts	5	Free *See Below CA Free
				Other:		
	8504.90.21	00K		Of automotive rectifiers	Free	Free
	* 9504 00 20	00J		Other:	5	
×	№ 8504.90.30	003	• •	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	7/2019 Free	• •
\$	8504.90.40	00D		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
				Of battery chargers:		
\$	8504.90.50	00K	• •	 Of battery chargers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	• •
¢	8504.90.60	00E	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
				Other:		0.11100
	8504.90.70	00L		 Printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$	8504.90.80	00F	••	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 4.125 7/2019 Free	••
¢	≱ 8504.90.90	00A	• •	Other:	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC Free
ŧ	\$ 8504.90.93	00L		Orinti Printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
ŧ	\$ 8504.90.95	00C		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 4.125 7/2019 Free	
ŧ	\$ 8504.90.99	00Ј		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 85—continued

Section XVI Chapter 85/11

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
85.12			Electrical lighting or signalling equipment (excluding articles of heading 85.39), windscreen wipers, defrosters and demisters, of a kind used for cycles or motor vehicles:		
8512.10.00	01B 09H		 Lighting or visual signalling equipment of a kind used on bicycles . Dynamos or generators . Other 	Free	Free
8512.20.00			- Other lighting or visual signalling equipment	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01F 09A		Lighting equipment Other		211111
8512.30			Sound signalling equipment:Horns:		
8512.30.01	00H		For bicycles	Free	Free
8512.30.18	00H		Other	Free	Free
			Other:		
8512.30.21	00J		For bicycles	Free	Free
8512.30.29	00K		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free GB 3.5
8512.40.00	00E	No.	- Windscreen wipers, defrosters and demisters	Free	Free
8512.90.00			 Parts Of lighting or signalling equipment: 	Free	Free
	01A 09G		Of dynamos, generators and horns for bicycles Other, for bicycles; for motor vehicles		
	19D		. Other		
85.13			Portable electric lamps designed to function by their own source of energy (for example, dry batteries, accumulators, magnetos), other than lighting equipment of heading 85.12:		
8513.10.00	01L	No.	 Lamps Specially designed for use as miners' safety lamps Other: 	Free	Free
	11H 19C	No. No.	Flashlights or torches Other		
8513.90.00			- Parts	Free	Free
	01K	• •	. Of miners' safety lamps . Other:		
	11G 19B		Of flashlights or torches Other		
85.14			Industrial or laboratory electric furnaces and ovens (including those functioning by induction or dielectric loss); other industrial or laboratory equipment for the heat treatment of materials by induction or dielectric loss:		
* 8514.10			- Resistance heated furnaces and ovens:		
\$ 8514.10.10	00F		 Resistance heated furnaces and ovens for the manufacture of semiconductor devices on semiconductor wafers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8514.10.90	00K	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below
\$ 8514.20			- Furnaces and ovens functioning by induction or dielectric loss:		CA Free
\$ 8514.20.10	00K	• •	 Inductance or dielectric furnaces and ovens for the manufacture of semiconductor devices on semiconductor wafers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8514.20.90	00C	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 8514.30			- Other furnaces and ovens:		CATTEE
\$ 8514.30.10	00C		 – Apparatus for rapid heating of semiconductor wafers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8514.30.20	00J		Other furnaces and ovens of a kind used principally for the manufacture of printed circuits assemblies, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XVI Chapter 85/12

Chapter 85—continued

Replacement Page: October 2017

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Industrial or laboratory electric furnaces and ovens, etc. —continued — Other furnaces and ovens—continued		
\$ 8514.30.90	00G		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8514.40.00	00A		- Other equipment for the heat treatment of materials by induction or dielectric loss	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 8514.90			- Parts:		
* 8514.90.10	00E		 Parts of apparatus for rapid heating of wafers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
* 8514.90.20	00L		 Parts of resistance heated furnaces and ovens for the manufacture of semiconductor wafers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8514.90.30	00F		 Parts of furnaces and ovens of subheadings 8514.10 to 8514.30, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8514.90.40	00A		 Parts of other furnaces and ovens of a kind used solely or principally for the manufacture of printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8514.90.90	00J		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
85.15			Electric (including electrically heated gas), laser or other light or photon beam, ultrasonic, electron beam, magnetic pulse or plasma arc soldering, brazing or welding machines and apparatus, whether or not capable of cutting; electric machines and apparatus for hot spraying of metals or cermets:		
			 Brazing or soldering machines and apparatus: 		
8515.11.00	00C	No.	– Soldering irons and guns	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC Free
\$ 8515.19			Other:		
\$ 8515.19.10	00E	No.	 Other wave soldering machines of a kind used solely or principally for the manufacture of printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8515.19.90	00J	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			- Machines and apparatus for resistance welding of metal:		
8515.21.00	10D	No.	Fully or partly automatic	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8515.29.00	10L	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8515.31			- Machines and apparatus for arc (including plasma arc) welding of metals: $-$ – Fully or partly automatic:		
8515.31.01	00G		– – Plasma arc	Free	Free
8515.31.09			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01F 09A 19J		Tungsten inert gas Metal inert gas Other		
8515.39			Other:		
8515.39.01	00C		Plasma arc	Free	Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 85—continued

Section XVI Chapter 85/13

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Electric (including electrically heated gas), laser, etc.—continued - Machines and apparatus for arc (including plasma arc), etc.—continued - Other—continued		
8515.39.09			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01B		Manual arc		CA Free
	09H 11K		Tungsten inert gas Metal inert gas		
	19E		Other		
8515.80			- Other machines and apparatus:		
8515.80.01	00L		 Resistance welding machines for welding plastics 	Free	Free
			Other:		
\$ 8515.80.10	00K		Wire bonders, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8515.80.90			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01A		Electric or laser-operated welding machines and apparatus and similar machines and apparatus for cutting: Engine driven		
	09G		High-frequency welding machines for welding plastics		
	19D 29A		Other Other		
8515.90	2711	• •	- Parts:		
8515.90.01	00D		 Of soldering irons and guns 	5	Free
					*See Below CA Free LDC Free
8515.90.09	00E		Of plasma arc welding machines	Free	Free
8515.90.11	00K		Of resistance welding machines for welding plasticsOther:	Free	Free
\$ 8515.90.21	00E		Parts of wire bonders, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8515.90.25			 Parts of other wave soldering machines of a kind used solely or principally for the manufacture of printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
	10H 19A		Of electric or laser-operated soldering machines Other	1120171166	
\$ 8515.90.29			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10C 19G		Of electric or laser-operated welding, brazing or soldering machines and apparatus, and similar machines for cutting Other		
85.16			Electric instantaneous or storage water heaters and immersion heaters; electric space heating apparatus and soil heating apparatus; electro-thermic hair-dressing apparatus (for example, hair dryers, hair curlers, curling tong heaters) and hand dryers; electric smoothing irons; other electro-thermic appliances of a kind used for domestic purposes; electric heating resistors, other than those of heading 85.45:		
8516.10.00			Electric instantaneous or storage water heaters and immersion heaters	5	Free *See Below
			Instantaneous heaters:		CA 1
	01E	No.	Domestic (not exceeding 10 kW input rating capacity)		
	09L	No.	 Other Storage water heaters: Non-domestic (capable of operating above 90°C): 		
	11B 19H	No. No.	For direct permanent connection Other Other:		
	21K	No.	Not exceeding 10 kW input rating		
	23F 25B		Other Immersion heaters		
		-10.	Electric space heating apparatus and electric soil heating apparatus:		
8516.21.00	00E	No.	Storage heating radiators	5	Free *See Below CA 1

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 85—continued

Section XVI Chapter 85/15

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
85.17			Telephone sets, including telephones for cellular networks or for other wireless networks; other apparatus for the transmission or reception of voice, images or other data, including apparatus for communication in a wired or wireless network (such as a local or wide area network), other than transmission or reception apparatus of heading 84.43, 85.25, 85.27 or 85.28:		
			 Telephone sets, including telephones for cellular networks or for other wireless networks: 		
8517.11.00	10G 13A	No. No.	- Line telephone sets with cordless handsets Incorporating line identification facilities for use with small business systems (SBS): Systems dependent Other	Free	Free
	15H 29H	No. No.	Other: Systems dependent Other		
8517.12.00	10A 13F 15B 19E		- Telephones for cellular networks or for other wireless networks Hand-held citizen band Mobile telephones Radio-telephones Other	Free	Free
8517.18.00	10J 13C	No. No.	Other Incorporating line identification facilities for use with small business systems(SBS): Systems dependent Other	Free	Free
	15K 19B	No. No.	Other: Systems dependent Other		
			 Other apparatus for transmission or reception of voice, images or other data, including apparatus for communication in a wired or wireless network (such as a local or wide area network): 		
8517.61			Base stations:		
			$ Transmission \ apparatus \ for \ radio-telephony \ or \ radio-telegraphy:$		
\$ 8517.61.03	00G		 Transmission apparatus other than apparatus for radio-broadcasting or television, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8517.61.05	00K	• •	 Transmission apparatus for radio-telephony or radio-telegraphy, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8517.61.07	00B		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8517.61.09	10B 15C 19F	No. 	Other For line telephony or line telegraphy Telephonic Other Other	Free	Free
8517.62			 Machines for the reception, conversion and transmission or regeneration of voice, images or other data, including switching or routing apparatus: 		
8517.62.01	00J		Units of automatic data processing machines	Free	Free
8517.62.05	00D		Teleprinters	Free	Free
8517.62.09	10G	No.	Telephonic or telegraphic switching apparatus Telephonic switching apparatus for small business systems (SBS) Telephonic switching apparatus for private automatic branch exchanges (PABX): Telephonic switching apparatus Telephonic switching apparatus Telephonic or telegraphic switching apparatus Telephonic switching apparatus	Free	Free
	13A 15H	No. No.	Not exceeding 50 line extensions Exceeding 50 line extensions but not exceeding 150 line extensions		
	17D	No.	Exceeding 150 line extensions but not exceeding 500 line extensions		
	19L 25E 29H	No. No. No.	Other Telephonic switching apparatus for public exchanges Other		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Chapter 85—continued

Replacement Page: October 2017

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Telephone sets, including telephones for cellular, etc.—continued		
			 Other apparatus for transmission or reception of, etc.—continued Machines for the reception, conversion and, etc.—continued 		
8517.62.15			Other apparatus, for carrier-current line systems or for digital line	Free	Free
	40.5		systems Apparatus for carrier-current line systems:	riee	riee
	10G 13A	No. No.	Bandwidth management equipment Modems		
	15H	No.	Multiplexors: Pulse code modulation (PCM) not exceeding 2.5 Mbits/s		
	17D 19L	No. No.	Other Network terminating units		
	29H	No.	Other		
	35B	No.	Other: Telephonic		
	39E	No.	Other		
8517.62.19	00E	No.	 Transmission apparatus for radio-telephony or radio-telegraphy: Cordless microphones 	Free	Free
0317.02.17	OOL	110.	Other:	Ticc	Tiec
\$ 8517.62.26	00A		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8517.62.28	00D		Other	5	Free
					*See Below CA Free
8517.62.29	00L		Transmission apparatus incorporating reception apparatus, for		
9517 62 20			radio-telephony or radio-telegraphy	Free	Free
8517.62.39	10C	No.	– – Other apparatus Telephonic	Free	Free
9517.60	19G	• •	Other – Other:		
8517.69 8517.69.01	00L		 Other: Radio-telephonic or radio-telegraphic weather-facsimile receivers 	Free	Free
0317.03.01	OOL	••	Other reception apparatus for radio-telephony, radio-telegraphy or	1100	1100
			radio broadcasting:		
\$ 8517.69.06	00B	• •	 Portable receivers for calling, alerting or paging, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
8517.69.07	ООЈ		 Other reception apparatus for radio-telephony, radio-telegraphy or radio broadcasting, falling within the Information Technology 	_	
\$ 8517.69.08	00E		Agreement Other	Free 5	 Eraa
₩ 6317.09.06	UUE	• •	Oniei	3	Free *See Below CA Free
8517.69.09			Other	Free	Free
	10J	No.	Videophones: Colour		
	13C	No.	Black and white or other monochrome Other apparatus:		
	19B 29K	No.	Telephonic Other		
8517.70	2310	• • •	- Parts:		
8517.70.01	00C		 Of apparatus capable of connecting to an automatic data processing machine 	Free	Free
			 Of transmission and transmission-reception apparatus for radio-telephony or radio-telegraphy: 		
8517.70.15	00D		Hand-held citizen band	Free	Free
			Other:		
* 8517.70.21	00D	• •	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
* 8517.70.23	00G	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
0517 70 27	0077		- Of radio-telephonic or radio-telegraphic receivers:	F	
8517.70.25	00K	• •	 Of weather-facsimile receivers Other:	Free	Free
* 8517.70.31	00K		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8517.70.35	00E		Other	5	Free *See Below
					CA Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 85—continued

Section XVI Chapter 85/17

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
8517.70.39			Telephone sets, including telephones for cellular, etc.—continued - Parts—continued - Of other apparatus	Free	Free
	10H 13B 15J		Of telephone sets Of other telephonic or telegraphic apparatus: Of private automatic branch exchanges (PABX) Other		
85.18	19A	••	Microphones and stands therefor; loudspeakers, whether or not mounted in their enclosures; headphones and earphones, whether or not combined with a microphone, and sets consisting of a microphone and one or more loudspeakers; audio frequency electric amplifiers; electric sound amplifier sets:		
8518.10.00	03H 08J	No.	Microphones and stands therefor. Microphones. Other	Free	Free
* 8518.21			- Loudspeakers, whether or not mounted in their enclosures:		
\$ 8518.21.10	00G	No.	 Single loudspeakers, mounted in their enclosures: Single loudspeakers, mounted in their enclosures, falling within the 		
₩ 0310.21.10	000	NO.	Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8518.21.90	00L	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 8518.22			Multiple loudspeakers, mounted in the same enclosure:		
\$ 8518.22.10	00A	No.	 Multiple loudspeakers, mounted in the same enclosure, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
* 8518.22.90	00E	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below AAN 3 1/2020 Free
\$ 8518.29			Other:		CA Free
\$ 8518.29.10	00C	No.	Loudspeakers, without housing, having a frequency range of 300 Hz to 3.4 KHz with a diameter not exceeding 50 mm, for telecommunication use, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8518.29.20	ООЈ	No.	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8518.29.90	00G	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below AAN 3 1/2020 Free CA Free
8518.30			 Headphones and earphones, whether or not combined with a microphone, and sets consisting of a microphone and one or more loudspeakers: 		
8518.30.01	00G		- Headphones or earphones- Other:	Free	Free
\$ 8518.30.10	00F		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
* 8518.30.90	00K		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 8518.40	_		- Audio-frequency electric amplifiers:		
* 8518.40.10	00K	No.	 – Audio-frequency electric amplifiers for use as repeaters in line telephony products, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
* 8518.40.20	00E	No.	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8518.40.90	00C	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8518.50			- Electric sound amplifier sets:		
8518.50.01	00D	No.	– – Megaphones	Free	Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Chapter 85—continued

Replacement Page: October 2017

		Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
	Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
				Microphones and stands therefor; loudspeakers, etc.—continued - Electric sound amplifier sets—continued		
*	8518.50.10	00C	No.	Other:Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5	
*	8518.50.90	00G	No.	Other	7/2019 Free 5	Free *See Below
	8518.90			- Parts:		CA Free
	8518.90.01	00J		 Of headphones, earphones and combined microphone/speaker sets: Of headphones or earphones Other: 	Free	Free
*	8518.90.10	00H		Printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
*	8518.90.15	00K		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
*	8518.90.20	00C		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
*	8518.90.25	10B		 Other: Of microphones and stands therefor Of microphones: Cordless 	Free	Free
		15C 19F		Other Of stands		
*	8518.90.30	00J	No.	Of loudspeakers; of audio-frequency electric amplifiers: Loudspeaker drive units not exceeding 65 mm frame diameter	Free	Free
*	8518.90.35	00L		Other: Multimedia upgrade kits, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
*	8518.90.40	00D		Printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
*	8518.90.45	00F		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	• •
*	8518.90.50	00K	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
*	8518.90.55	00A	No.	Of megaphones Other:	Free	Free
*	8518.90.60	00E		Multimedia upgrade kits, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
*	8518.90.65	00G		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
*	8518.90.90	00A		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	85.19			Sound recording or reproducing apparatus:		CHILL
	8519.20			 Apparatus operated by coins, banknotes, bank cards, tokens or by other means of payment: 		
	8519.20.01	00A	No.	Coin- or disc-operated record-players	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	8519.20.09	00B	No.	Compact disc players	Free	Free
	8519.20.19	00H	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	8519.30.00	10F 19K	No. No.	 Turntables (record-decks) . With automatic record changing mechanism . Other 	Free	Free
	8519.50.00	00F	No.	- Telephone answering machines	Free	Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 85—continued

Section XVI Chapter 85/19

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Sound recording or reproducing apparatus—continued		
			- Other apparatus:		
8519.81			Using magnetic, optical or semiconductor media:		
			 Sound reproducing apparatus, not incorporating a sound recording device: 		
			Transcribing machines:		
\$ 8519.81.03	00L	No.	Transcribing machines, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8519.81.05	00C	No.	Other	5	Free
* 0317.01.03	000	110.		3	*See Below CA Free
			Pocket-size cassette-players:		
8519.81.09	00J	No.	Talking book-players for the blind Other:	Free	Free
\$ 8519.81.15			Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5	
	11D	No.	Dictating reproducers	7/2019 Free	
	17C 29G	No.	Portable, only for use with headset Other		
\$ 8519.81.21	270	140.	Other	5	Free
* 0013101121				J	*See Below CA Free
	11D		Dictating reproducers		
	17C 29G		Portable, only for use with headset Other		
			Other, cassette type:		
8519.81.25	00D	No.	Talking book-players for the blind	Free	Free
* 8519.81.31			Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5	
	1117	No		7/2019 Free	
	11K 17J		Dictating reproducers Portable, only for use with headset		
	29B		Other		
* 8519.81.33			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	11B		Dictating reproducers		CATTCC
	17A 29E		Portable, only for use with headset Other		
			Other:		
8519.81.35	00K	No.	Compact disc players	Free	Free
			Other:		
\$ 8519.81.36	00F	No.	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
* 8519.81.38	00J	No.	Other	5	Free
					*See Below CA Free
			Dictating machines not capable of operating without an external source of power:		
* 8519.81.43	00B	No.	Dictating machines not capable of operating without an external source of power, falling within the Information Technology		
			Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8519.81.47	00H	No.	Other	5	Free
	3011	110.		J	*See Below CA Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Chapter 85—continued

Replacement Page: October 2017

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Sound recording or reproducing apparatus—continued - Other apparatus—continued - Using magnetic, optical or semiconductor media—continued Sound reproducing apparatus, not incorporating, etc.—continued		
			 Other magnetic tape recorders incorporating sound reproducing apparatus: 		
* 8519.81.51			Other magnetic tape recorders incorporating sound reproducing apparatus, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
	11L 17K 21H 29C	No.	Digital audio type: Cassette type Other Other Other Other	7,201,71160	
\$ 8519.81.55			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	11F 17E 21C 29J	No. No.	Digital audio type: Cassette type Other Other, cassette type Other		51110
* 8519.81.61	00L	No.	Other Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5	
\$ 8519.81.69	00A	No.	Other	7/2019 Free 5	Free *See Below
8519.89			Other:		CA Free
			Record-players:		
* 8519.89.03			Record-players, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
	11B 29E	No. No.	Without loudspeaker Other		
\$ 8519.89.05			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	11E 29H		Without loudspeaker Other		
\$ 8519.89.11	00K	No.	 Transcribing machines: Transcribing machines, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8519.89.13	00B	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8519.89.15	00E	No.	 Tape transport mechanisms not incorporating equipment for reproducing or amplifying sound 	Free	Free
			 Cinematographic sound reproducers, not incorporating a sound recording device: 		
\$ 8519.89.17	00Н	No.	 Cinematographic sound reproducers, not incorporating a sound recording device, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2018 4.125 7/2019 Free	
* 8519.89.21	00E	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA 4

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 85—continued

Section XVI Chapter 85/21

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates o	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Sound recording or reproducing apparatus—continued - Other apparatus—continued - Other—continued		
			 Cinematographic sound recording apparatus, and re-recording apparatus for cinematography, whether or not incorporating a sound reproducing device: 		
* 8519.89.23	00Н	No.	Cinematographic sound recording apparatus, and re-recording apparatus for cinematography, whether or not incorporating a sound reproducing device, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5	
				7/2018 3.625 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8519.89.27	00C	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC 4
* 0510 00 21	0.01		Other:	-	
\$ 8519.89.31	00L	No.	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	• •
* 8519.89.39	00A	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
85.21			Video recording or reproducing apparatus, whether or not incorporating a video tuner:		
8521.10.00	00C	No.	- Magnetic tape-type	Free	Free
8521.90.00	00B	No.	- Other	Free	Free
85.22			Parts and accessories suitable for use solely or principally with the apparatus of heading 85.19 or 85.21:		
8522.10.00	00A		– Pick-up cartridges	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8522.90			- Other:		
			– Of cinematographic sound recorders and sound reproducers:		
\$ 8522.90.03	00K	••	 Parts and accessories of cinematographic sound recorders and sound reproducers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2017 4.25 7/2018 2.125 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8522.90.05	00B		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC 4
			Other:	_	_
8522.90.11	00B	• •	 Needles; sapphires, diamonds and rubies whether or not mounted Other:	Free	Free
* 8522.90.21	00Н		 Printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	The rates applicable to the apparatus for which the parts or accessories have been designed	
* 8522.90.25	00C		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	to the app which the accessories	applicable paratus for e parts or have been gned
* 8522.90.29	ООЈ		Other	The rates a to the app which the	e parts or s have been

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Chapter 85—continued

Replacement Page: October 2017

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
85.23			Discs, tapes, solid-state non-volatile storage devices, "smart cards" and other media for the recording of sound or of other phenomena, whether or not recorded, including matrices and masters for the production of discs, but excluding products of Chapter 37: – Magnetic media:		
8523.21.00	10E	No.	Cards incorporating a magnetic stripe Unrecorded	Free	Free
8523.29	19J	••	Recorded Other:		
8523.29.01	10H	No.	Magnetic tapes, unrecorded Of a width not exceeding 4 mm: Tape for use on automatic data processing machines Other: Audio tape:	Free	Free
	13B 15J 19A	No. No. No.	Audio tape: Digital Other Other Of a width exceeding 4 mm but not exceeding 6.5 mm: On open reel:		
	21C 23K	m m	Tape for use on automatic data processing machines Other Other:		
	25F 27B 29J	No. No.	Videotape Tape for use on automatic data processing machines Other Of a width exceeding 6.5 mm:		
	31L 33G 35C 37K 39F 41H 49C	No. No. m No. No.	On open reel: Videotape: Of a width exceeding 6.5 mm but not exceeding 13 mm Of a width exceeding 13 mm Tape for use on automatic data processing machines Other: Videotape Tape for use on automatic data processing machines Other: Other: Other: Other:		
8523.29.09	00A	No.	Magnetic discs, unrecorded	Free	Free
8523.29.15	10J 15K 19B	No. No. No.	Magnetic tapes for reproducing phenomena other than sound or image, recorded Of a width not exceeding 4 mm Of a width exceeding 4 mm but not exceeding 6.5 mm Of a width exceeding 6.5 mm	Free	Free
			Other magnetic tapes, recorded:		
8523.29.19	00G		Of a width not exceeding 4 mm Of a width exceeding 4 mm but not exceeding 6.5 mm: Videotape:	Free	Free
\$ 8523.29.23	00D	No.	Videotape, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 4.25 7/2019 Free	
* 8523.29.27	00K	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8523.29.29	00B		Other	Free	Free
* 8523.29.31	00G	No.	Videotape: Videotape, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 4.25 7/2019 Free	
* 8523.29.37	00E	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8523.29.39	00H		Other	Free	Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 85—continued

Section XVI Chapter 85/23

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal	*Preferential
	Code	Unit		Tariff	Tariff
			Discs, tapes, solid-state non-volatile storage devices, etc.—continued - Magnetic media—continued - Other—continued		
8523.29.49	10L		Other, recordedFor reproducing phenomena other than sound or image	Free	Free
	13E		Other: Prepared media for sound (or similar) recording (other than discs		
			or tapes) Sound (or similar) recorded media (other than discs or tapes:		
	15A 17H 19D				
			- Optical media:		
8523.41.00	405		Unrecorded Discs for laser reading systems:	Free	Free
	10B 15C 19F	No. No. No.	Recordable compact discs Other Other		
8523.49.00	171	110.	- Other	Free	Free
	10J 15K 19B	No. No. No.	Discs for laser reading systems: For reproducing phenomena other than sound or image For reproducing sound only Other		
	25G		Other: For reproducing phenomena other than sound or image		
	29K	• •	 Prepared media for sound (or similar) recording (other than discs or tapes) Sound (or similar) recorded media (other than discs or tapes): 		
	35D 39G		Matrices		
	49D		Other Other		
			- Semiconductor media:		
8523.51.00 8523.52	00J	• •	– Solid-state non-volatile storage devices– "Smart cards":	Free	Free
8523.52.01			 "Smart cards" consisting only of a single electronic integrated circuit, and parts thereof 	Free	Free
	10G	No.	"Smart cards" consisting only of a single electronic integrated circuit		
	19L	No.	Parts "Smart cards" consisting of two or more electronic integrated		
** 9522 52 10	001		circuits, and parts thereof:		
\$ 8523.52.10	00Ј	••	——— "Smart cards", falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 4.375 7/2019 Free	
* 8523.52.20	00D	• •	Parts, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
* 8523.52.90			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10K		"Smart cards" consisting of two or more electronic integrated circuits		
8523.59.00	19C	• •	Parts Other	Free	Free
0323.37.00	10B 19F		Proximity cards and tags Other	Ticc	1100
8523.80.00	10B	No.	- Other Unrecorded	Free	Free
	13G	No.	Gramophone records, recorded: 33 r.p.m.		
	15C 17K	No.	Other Other, recorded: For reproducing phenomena other than sound or image		
	19F		Prepared media for sound (or similar) recording (other than discs or tapes) Sound (or similar) recorded media (other than discs or tapes):		
	23D 25L		Matrices Other		
	29C		Other		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Chapter 85—continued

Replacement Page: October 2017

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
85.25			Transmission apparatus for radio-broadcasting or television, whether or not incorporating reception apparatus or sound recording or reproducing apparatus; television cameras, digital cameras and video camera recorders:		
\$ 8525.50			- Transmission apparatus:		
* 8525.50.10	11A 17L 29D		- Transmission apparatus, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Radio-broadcast Television-broadcast Other	Free	
* 8525.50.90			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	11E 17D 29H	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Radio-broadcast Television-broadcast Other		
8525.60.00	10A 15B 19E		Transmission apparatus incorporating reception apparatus Television translators Microwave repeater systems Other	Free	Free
8525.80.00	10J 13C	No.	- Television cameras, digital cameras and video camera recorders . Television cameras: Hand-held Other	Free	Free
	15K 19B	No.	Digital cameras, still image video cameras and other video camera recorders: Hand-held Other		
85.26	1,2		Radar apparatus, radio navigational aid apparatus and radio remote control apparatus:		
8526.10.00	00D		- Radar apparatus - Other:	Free	Free
8526.91.00 8526.92	00H		– Radio navigational aid apparatus– Radio remote control apparatus:	Free	Free
\$ 8526.92.03	00A		 Specially designed for use with toys: Radio remote control apparatus specially designed for use with toys, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8526.92.07	00G		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8526.92.09	00K		Other	Free	Free
85.27			Reception apparatus for radio-broadcasting, whether or not combined, in the same housing, with sound recording or reproducing apparatus or a clock:		
			 Radio-broadcast receivers capable of operating without an external source of power: 		
\$ 8527.12			– Pocket-size radio cassette-players:		
* 8527.12.10	00G	No.	 – Pocket-size radio cassette-players, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
* 8527.12.90	00L	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 8527.13			Other apparatus combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus	.us:	2.11100
\$ 8527.13.10			 Other apparatus combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
	10J 19B	No. No.	Mounted in cabinets Other		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 85—continued

Section XVI Chapter 85/25

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates o	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
* 8527.13.90			Reception apparatus for radio-broadcasting, whether, etc.—continued – Radio-broadcast receivers capable of operating without, etc.—continued – Other apparatus combined with sound recording or, etc.—continued – – Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10B 19F	No. No.	Mounted in cabinets Other		CATTE
8527.19 8527.19.01	01H 09C	No. No.	- Other: Portable radios, other than mantel radios Other	Free	Free
* 8527.19.10	10F	No.	Other: Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Mounted in cabinets	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8527.19.90	19K		Other	5	Free *See Below
	10K 19C		Mounted in cabinets Other		CA Free
			 Radio-broadcast receivers not capable of operating without an external source of power, of a kind used in motor vehicles: Combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus: 		
* 8527.21.10	00F	No.	—— Radio-broadcast receivers not capable of operating without an external source of power, of a kind used in motor vehicles, combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus capable of receiving and decoding digital radio data system signals, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8527.21.90	00K	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below AAN 5 1/2020 Free CA Free
\$ 8527.29	000	N	Other:	_	
* 8527.29.10	00B	No.	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	• •
* 8527.29.90	00F	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 8527.91 \$ 8527.91.10			 Combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus: Radio-broadcast receivers not capable of operating without an external source of power, combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus, falling within the Information Technology 		
	110		Agreement	5 7/2018 3.25 7/2019 Free	••
	11G 29K	No. No.	Mounted in cabinets Other		
* 8527.91.90	11L	No.	Other Mounted in cabinets	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 8527.92	29C		Other - Not combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus but		
* 8527.92.10			combined with a clock: Radio-broadcast receivers not capable of operating without an external source of power, not combined with sound recording or reproducing apparatus but combined with a clock, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
	11A 29D		Mounted in cabinets Other	//2019 Free	

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Chapter 85—continued

Replacement Page: October 2017

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
8 527.92.90			Reception apparatus for radio-broadcasting, whether, etc.—continued - Radio-broadcast receivers not capable of operating, etc.—continued - Not combined with sound recording or reproducing, etc.—continued Other	5	Free *See Below
	11E 29H	No. No.	Mounted in cabinets Other		CA Free
8527.99			Other:		
₿ 8527.99.10			Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5	
	11C 29F	No. No.	Mounted in cabinets Other	7/2019 Free	
\$ 8527.99.90			Other	5	Free *See Below AAN 3 1/2020 Free CA Free
	11G 29K	No. No.	Mounted in cabinets		0.11100
85.28	2710	110.	Monitors and projectors, not incorporating television reception apparatus; reception apparatus for television, whether or not incorporating radio-broadcast receivers or sound or video recording or reproducing apparatus:		
			- Cathode-ray tube monitors:		
8528.42.00	00L		 – Capable of directly connecting to and designed for use with an automatic data processing machine of heading 84.71 	Free	Free
8528.49.00			Other	Free	Free
	11H	No.	Colour		
	29L	No.	Black and white or other monochrome		
			- Other monitors:		
8528.52.00	00D		 – Capable of directly connecting to and designed for use with an automatic data processing machine of heading 84.71 	Free	Free
8528.59.00			Other	Free	Free
	11A	No.	Colour		
	29D	No.	Black and white or other monochrome – Projectors:		
8528.62.00	00H		Capable of directly connecting to and designed for use with an	Б	Б
9539 60 00			automatic data processing machine of heading 84.71	Free	Free
8528.69.00	1117	NI.	- Other	Free	Free
	11E	No.	Colour Black and white or other monochrome		
	29H	No.	Reception apparatus for television, whether or not incorporating radio-broadcast receivers or sound or video recording or reproducing apparatus:		
8528.71.00			 Not designed to incorporate a video display or screen 	Free	Free
0520.71.00	10D	No.	Colour	1100	1100
0.500 50 00	19H	No.	Black and white or other monochrome	-	-
8528.72.00	10J	No.	- Other, colour Incorporating video recording or reproducing apparatus Other, with screen size:	Free	Free
	27C	No.	Not exceeding 330 mm		
	39G 63K	No. No.	Exceeding 330 mm but not exceeding 360 mm Exceeding 360 mm but not exceeding 460 mm		
	65F	No.	Exceeding 460 mm but not exceeding 510 mm		
	67B	No.	Exceeding 510 mm but not exceeding 560 mm		
	71L 73G	No. No.	Exceeding 560 mm but not exceeding 660 mm Exceeding 660 mm but not exceeding 710 mm		
	75C	No.	Exceeding 710 mm but not exceeding 760 mm		
	77K	No.	Exceeding 760 mm but not exceeding 860 mm		
	79F 85L	No. No.	Exceeding 860 mm but not exceeding 900 mm Exceeding 900 mm but not exceeding 1000 mm		
	89C	No.	Exceeding 1000 mm		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 85—continued

Section XVI Chapter 85/27

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
8528.73.00			Monitors and projectors, not incorporating television, etc.—continued - Reception apparatus for television, whether or not, etc.—continued - Other, monochrome	Free	Free
	21J 25A 39A	No. No. No.	With screen size: Not exceeding 440 mm Exceeding 440 mm but not exceeding 530 mm Exceeding 530 mm		
85.29			Parts suitable for use solely or principally with the apparatus of headings 85.25 to 85.28:		
8529.10			 Aerials and aerial reflectors of all kinds; parts suitable for use therewith: 		
			Designed for use with radio-broadcast receivers:		
8529.10.01	00E		Electrically operated aerials and antennae for motor vehicles	Free	Free
* 8529.10.10	00D		Other:		
◆ 8329.10.10	000	• •	 Parts of paging alert devices, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
* 8529.10.15	00F		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8529.10.17	00J		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			Other:		
* 8529.10.21	00F	• •	 Acrials or antennae of a kind used with apparatus for radio-telephony and radio-telegraphy, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
* 8529.10.25			Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5	
	10J		Designed for use with television-broadcast receivers	7/2019 Free	
\$ 8529.10.29	19B	••	Other ——— Other	5	Free *See Below
	10D 19H		Designed for use with television-broadcast receivers Other		CA Free
8529.90			- Other:		
			Parts of radio-broadcast receivers:		
8529.90.01	00D		Of portable radios, other than car radios, cassette radios and mantel radios	Free	Free
			Other:		
* 8529.90.10			Other, excluding organic light emitting diode modules and organic light emitting panels for the apparatus of Tariff items 8528.72.00 or 8528.73.00, falling within the Information Technology	_	
			Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	• •
	10L 15A 19D		Chassis, dials, dial scales, dial mechanisms, radio-frequency units High-fidelity tuning units Other		
\$ 8529.90.13			Other	5	Free *See Below
	10K 15L 19C		Chassis, dials, dial scales, dial mechanisms, radio-frequency units High-fidelity tuning units Other		CA Free
	170	• •	- Parts of television-broadcast receivers:		
\$ 8529.90.17			Parts of television-broadcast receivers, other, excluding organic light emitting diode modules and organic light emitting diode panels for the apparatus of Tariff items 8528.72.00 or 8528.73.00, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5	
	10E 19J		Chassis and radio-frequency units Other	7/2019 Free	
* 8529.90.21	17 J	• •	Other	5	Free
÷ 0527.70.21	10B		Chassis and radio-frequency units	J	*See Below CA Free
	19F		Other		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Chapter 85—continued

Replacement Page: October 2017

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Parts suitable for use solely or principally with the, etc.—continued – Other—continued		
			Other:		
			Of transmission and transmission-reception apparatus:		
* 8529.90.23			Parts of transmission and transmission-reception apparatus, other, excluding organic light emitting diode modules and organic light emitting diode panels for the apparatus of Tariff items 8528.72.00 or 8528.73.00, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 3.75	
	10E 19J		Of television translators Other	7/2019 Free	
\$ 8529.90.27	193		Parts of transmission apparatus other than apparatus for radio broadcasting or television transmission incorporating reception apparatus, digital still image video cameras, portable receivers for calling, alerting, or paging, falling within the Information		
	10L 19D		Technology Agreement Of television translators Other	Free	
* 8529.90.31	19D	• •	Printed circuit assemblies falling within the Information		
	10H 19A		Technology Agreement Of television translators Other	Free	
\$ 8529.90.33	194		Other	5	Free *See Below
	10L		Of television translators		CA Free
	19D		Other		
8529.90.41	01D 10C		Of television cameras Other	Free	Free
			Of radio remote control apparatus for use with toys:		
\$ 8529.90.53	00D	• •	Parts of radio remote control apparatus for use with toys, other, excluding organic light emitting diode modules and organic light emitting panels for the apparatus of Tariff items 8528.72.00 or 8528.73.00, falling within the Information Technology	£	
			Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8529.90.57	00K		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8529.90.59	00B		Other	Free	Free
8529.90.65	00B		Of display units of automatic data processing machines or networks	Free	Free
			Other:		
\$ 8529.90.71			 Parts of transmission apparatus other than apparatus for radio broadcasting or television transmission incorporating reception apparatus, digital still image video cameras, portable receivers for calling, alerting or paging, falling within the Information 		
	10K 15L 19C		Technology Agreement Of television receivers (other than -broadcast): Colour Black and white or other monochrome Other	Free	
\$ 8529.90.73			 Printed circuit assemblies falling within the Information Technology Agreement Of television receivers (other than -broadcast): 	Free	
	10B 15C 19F		Colour Black and white or other monochrome Other		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 85—continued

Section XVI Chapter 85/29

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates o	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Parts suitable for use solely or principally with the, etc.—continued - Other—continued - Other—continued - Other—continued		
\$ 8529.90.75			 Other, excluding organic light emitting diode modules and organic light emitting diode panels for the apparatus of Tariff items 8528.72.00 or 8528.73.00, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5	
	10E 15F		Of television receivers (other than -broadcast): Colour Black and white or other monochrome	7/2019 Free	
* 8529.90.79	19J	• •	Other	5	Free
\$ 0327.70.77				3	*See Below CA Free
	10L		Of television receivers (other than -broadcast): Colour		
	15A 19D		Black and white or other monochrome Other		
85.30			Electrical signalling, safety or traffic control equipment for railways, tramways, roads, inland waterways, parking facilities, port installations or airfields (other than those of heading 86.08):		
8530.10.00	00B	• •	- Equipment for railways or tramways	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8530.80.00	00H		- Other equipment	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8530.90.00	00A	• •	– Parts	5	Free *See Below CA Free
85.31			Electric sound or visual signalling apparatus (for example, bells, sirens, indicator panels, burglar or fire alarms), other than those of heading 85.12 or 85.30:		
8531.10.00			- Burglar or fire alarms and similar apparatus	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01J 09D	• •	Fire alarm systems Other		CATTEE
8531.20.00	10A 90K	No.	Indicator panels incorporating liquid crystal devices (LCD) or light-emitting diodes (LED) Security alarm control panels Other	Free	Free
\$ 8531.80	7011	••	- Other apparatus:		
* 8531.80.10			 Flat panel display devices (including Liquid Crystal Display (LCD) electro luminescence, plasma, vacuum fluorescence and other technologies) for products falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
	10J 15K 19B 29K		Security alarm control units Alarm sirens, internal Alarm sirens, external Other		
\$ 8531.80.20			 Other apparatus excluding doorbells, chimes, buzzers and similar, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
	10D 15E 19H 29E	No.	Security alarm control units Alarm sirens, internal Alarm sirens, external Other		
\$ 8531.80.90	2,2	••	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10B 15C 19F 29C	No.	Security alarm control units Alarm sirens, internal Alarm sirens, external Other		CAFTEE

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Chapter 85—continued

Replacement Page: October 2017

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Electric sound or visual signalling apparatus, etc.—continued		
8531.90			- Parts:		
			Of indicator panels:		
\$ 8531.90.10	10B 19F		 Parts of apparatus of Tariff item 8531.20.00, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Security alarm control panels Other 	Free	
\$ 8531.90.20	10H 19A		 Parts of flat panel display devices (including Liquid Crystal Display (LCD), electro luminescence, plasma, vacuum fluorescence and other technologies) for products falling within the Information Technology Agreement Security alarm control panels Other 	Free	
\$ 8531.90.30	1)/1	••	Printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information		
\$ 6331.90.30	10C 19G		Technology Agreement Security alarm control panels Other	Free	
\$ 8531.90.40			Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5	
	10J		Security alarm control panels	7/2019 Free	
	19B		Other		
 8531.90.50			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10D 19H		Security alarm control panels Other		
			Other:		
\$ 8531.90.60			 Printed circuit assemblies falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
	10K 15L 19C 21E 29L		 Dual technology sensors Passive infrared sensors Of security alarm control panels Of alarm sirens Other 		
\$ 8531.90.70	Z)L	••	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2010 F	
	10E 15F 19J 21L 29F	No. No. 	 Dual technology sensors Passive infrared sensors Of security alarm control panels Of alarm sirens Other 	7/2019 Free	
\$ 8531.90.90			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10F	No.	Dual technology sensors		CAFIEE
	15G	No.	Passive infrared sensors		
	19K 21A		Of security alarm control panels Of alarm sirens		
	29G		Other		
85.32			Electrical capacitors, fixed, variable or adjustable (pre-set):		
8532.10.00	00J		 Fixed capacitors designed for use in 50/60 Hz circuits and having a reactive power handling capacity of not less than 0.5 kvar (power capacitors) 	Free	Free
			- Other fixed capacitors:		
8532.21.00	00G		– – Tantalum	Free	Free
8532.22.00	00A		– – Aluminium electrolytic	Free	Free
8532.23.00	00F		– – Ceramic dielectric, single layer	Free	Free
8532.24.00	00L		– – Ceramic dielectric, multilayer	Free	Free
8532.25.00	00E		 – Dielectric of paper or plastics 	Free	Free
8532.29.00	00C		Other	Free	Free
0.522.20.00	00F		 Variable or adjustable (pre-set) capacitors 	Free	Free
8532.30.00					

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XVI Chapter 85/32

Chapter 85—continued

Replacement Page: October 2017

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Electrical apparatus for switching or protecting, etc.—continued		
8535.90			- Other:		
			Other apparatus for making and breaking electrical circuits:		
8535.90.01	00J		Starters for electric motors	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8535.90.09			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01H 09C 19L	No. No.	Fuse switchgear Relays and contactors Other		0.11100
			Apparatus for making connections to or in electrical circuits:		
8535.90.11	00D	• •	Sockets and plugs therefor; wire and cable connectors and the like	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8535.90.19	00E	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8535.90.29	00L	••	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
85.36			Electrical apparatus for switching or protecting electrical circuits, or for making connections to or in electrical circuits (for example, switches, relays, fuses, surge suppressors, plugs, sockets, lamp-holders and other connectors, junction boxes), for a voltage not exceeding 1,000 volts; connectors for optical fibres, optical fibre bundles or cables:		
8536.10			- Fuses:		
8536.10.01			Having a rated capacity not exceeding 800 amperes for use in circuits not exceeding 660 volts	5	Free *See Below
	01F 09A 19J	No. No. No.	Of plastics Ceramic Other		CA Free
8536.10.09			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01G 09B 19K	No. No. No.	Of plastics Ceramic Other		
8536.20.00	00E	No.	- Automatic circuit breakers	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 8536.30			- Other apparatus for protecting electrical circuits:		
* 8536.30.10	00D	No.	 Other apparatus for protecting electrical circuits, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8536.30.90	00H	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			- Relays:		
8536.41.00	015	N	For a voltage not exceeding 60 V	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8536.49.00	01E 09L	No. No.	Contactors Other Other	5	Free *See Below
					AAN 3 1/2020 Free CA Free
	01A 09G	No. No.	Contactors Other		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Chapter 85—continued

Section XVI Chapter 85/33

	Statisti	tistical Key		Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Electrical apparatus for switching or protecting, etc.—continued		
\$ 8536.50			- Other switches:		
\$ 8536.50.10	10J 15K 17F	No. No. No.	Electronic AC switches consisting of optically coupled input and output circuits (insulated thyristor AC switches), falling within the Information Technology Agreement Switches for pressures exceeding 25 volts having a rated current carrying capacity: Not exceeding 35 amperes Exceeding 35 amperes but not exceeding 100 amperes Exceeding 100 amperes Switches for pressures not exceeding 25 volts having a rated current	Free	
	23L 39G	No. No.	carrying capacity: Not exceeding 35 amperes Exceeding 35 amperes		
\$ 8536.50.20	370	110.	- Electronic switches, including temperature protected electronic switches, consisting of a transistor and a logic chip (chip-on-chip technology) for a voltage not exceeding 1,000 volts, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Switches for pressures exceeding 25 volts having a rated current	Free	
	10D 15E 17A	No. No. No.	carrying capacity: Not exceeding 35 amperes Exceeding 35 amperes but not exceeding 100 amperes Exceeding 100 amperes Switches for pressures not exceeding 25 volts having a rated current		
	23F 39B	No. No.	carrying capacity: Not exceeding 35 amperes Exceeding 35 amperes		
\$ 8536.50.30			- Electromechanical snap-action switches for a current not exceeding 11 amps, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Switches for pressures exceeding 25 volts having a rated current carrying capacity:	Free	
	10K 15L 17G	No. No. No.	Not exceeding 35 amperes Exceeding 35 amperes but not exceeding 100 amperes Exceeding 100 amperes Switches for pressures not exceeding 25 volts having a rated current carrying capacity:		
	23A 39H	No. No.	Not exceeding 35 amperes Exceeding 35 amperes		
* 8536.50.40			- Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
	10E 15F 17B	No. No. No.	Switches for pressures exceeding 25 volts having a rated current carrying capacity: Not exceeding 35 amperes Exceeding 35 amperes but not exceeding 100 amperes Exceeding 100 amperes Switches for pressures not exceeding 25 volts having a rated current carrying capacity: Not exceeding 35 amperes		
\$ 8536.50.90	39C	No.	Exceeding 35 amperes Other	5	Free *See Below
	10B 15C		Switches for pressures exceeding 25 volts having a rated current carrying capacity: Not exceeding 35 amperes Exceeding 35 amperes but not exceeding 100 amperes		CA Free
	17K 23D	No.	Exceeding 100 amperes Switches for pressures not exceeding 25 volts having a rated current carrying capacity: Not exceeding 35 amperes		
	39L	No.	Exceeding 35 amperes – Lamp-holders, plugs and sockets:		
8536.61			Lamp-holders:		
8536.61.01	00L		For use on motor vehicles	Free	Free
8536.61.09	00A		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XVI Chapter 85/34

Chapter 85—continued

Replacement Page: October 2017

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Electrical apparatus for switching or protecting, etc. —continued – Other switches—continued		
* 0.50 < 50 40	0.07		Other:		
\$ 8536.69.10	00F	• •	 Plugs and sockets for co-axial cables and printed circuits, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 8536.69.90	00K	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8536.70			- Connectors for optical fibres, optical fibre bundles or cables:		
8536.70.01	00K		Of plastic	5	Free *See Below AAN 3 1/2020 Free CA Free
8536.70.09			Of copper	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10H 19A	kg kg	Cast, moulded, stamped or forged, but not further worked Other		0.11100
8536.70.15	00L		Other	Free	Free
\$ 8536.90			– Other apparatus:		
* 8536.90.10	10C 49J	No.	- Connection and contact elements for wires and cables, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Wire and cable connectors and the like Other	Free	
\$ 8536.90.20	00A		Wafer probers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 8536.90.30	10D	No.	- Other apparatus, excluding battery clamps of a kind used for motor vehicles of headings 87.02, 87.03, 87.04, or 87.11, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Fuse switchgear: For pressures exceeding 660 volts	5 7/2019 Free	
	17A 49K	No.	Other		
* 8536.90.90	49 K		Other - – Other apparatus	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10G	No.	Wire and cable connectors and the like Fuse switchgear:		CATTEE
	15H 17D 49B	No. No.	For pressures exceeding 660 volts Other Other		
85.37			Boards, panels, consoles, desks, cabinets and other bases, equipped with two or more apparatus of heading 85.35 or 85.36, for electric control or the distribution of electricity, including those incorporating instruments or apparatus of Chapter 90, and numerical control apparatus, other than switching apparatus of heading 85.17:		
8537.10.00			– For a voltage not exceeding 1,000 V	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01H 09C		Switchboards Other		
8537.20.00			– For a voltage exceeding 1,000 V	5	Free *See Below AAN 3 1/2020 Free CA Free
	01A 09G	• •	Switchboards Other		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

New Page: October 2017

Chapter 85—continued

Section XVI Chapter 85/35

		Statistical Key			Rates o	of Duty
	Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
	85.38			Parts suitable for use solely or principally with the apparatus of heading 85.35, 85.36 or 85.37:		
3	\$ 8538.10			 Boards, panels, consoles, desks, cabinets and other bases for the goods of heading 85.37, not equipped with their apparatus: 		
3	\$ 8538.10.10	00C		 - Boards, panels, consoles, desks, cabinets and other bases for the goods of heading 85.37, not equipped with their apparatus, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
3	\$ 8538.10.90	00G		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	8538.90			Other:Of apparatus for making and breaking electrical circuits:		
	8538.90.01	00C		Of starters for electric motors	5	Free *See Below CA Free
3	\$ 8538.90.05	ООЈ		Other: Printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information		
,	\$ 0520 <u>00 07</u>	00.4		Technology Agreement	Free	Enac
5	\$ 8538.90.07	00A	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below
				– Of apparatus for protecting electrical circuits:– Of fuses:		CA Free
	8538.90.11	00J		 Having a rated capacity not exceeding 800 amperes for use in circuits not exceeding 660 volts 	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	8538.90.19	00K		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	8538.90.29	00E		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
				Other:		
	8538.90.31	00K		Of lamp-holders: For use on motor vehicles	Free	Free
	8538.90.39	00K		Pot use on motor venicies	5	Free
	6336.90.39	OOL	••	Suici	3	*See Below CA Free
	8538.90.41	00E		 Of sockets and plugs therefor; of wire and cable connectors and the like 	5	Free *See Below
				Other:		CA Free
3	\$ 8538.90.51	00L		Printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
3	\$ 8538.90.59	00A		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	85.39			Electric filament or discharge lamps, including sealed beam lamp units and ultra-violet or infra-red lamps; arc-lamps; light-emitting diode (LED) lamps:		
	8539.10			- Sealed beam lamp units:		
	8539.10.01	00B	No.	For mounting in vehicles	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	8539.10.09	00C	No.	Other	5	Free *See Below
	8539.21.00	00D	No.	 Other filament lamps, excluding ultra-violet or infra-red lamps: - Tungsten halogen 	5	CA Free Free *See Below CA Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XVI Chapter 85/38

Chapter 85—continued

New Page: October 2017

	Statistical Key		Statistical Key		Rates o	f Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff	
			Electronic integrated circuits—continued			
8542.33.00			 Electronic integrated circuits—continued Amplifiers Monolithic integrated circuits: 	Free	Free	
	10D 13J 15E	No. No. No.	Digital: Metal oxide semiconductors (MOS technology) Circuits obtained by bipolar technology Other, including circuits obtained by a combination of bipolar and MOS technologies (BIMOS technology)			
	17A 19H 29E	No. No.	Other Hybrid integrated circuits Other			
8542.39.00			Other Monolithic integrated circuits: Digital:	Free	Free	
	10A 13F 15B	No. No. No.	Metal oxide semiconductors (MOS technology) Circuits obtained by bipolar technology Other, including circuits obtained by a combination of bipolar and MOS technologies (BIMOS technology)			
	17J 19E 29B	No. No.	Other Hybrid integrated circuits Other			
8542.90.00 85.43	10B	No.	 Parts Electrical machines and apparatus, having individual functions, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter: 	Free	Free	
8543.10.00	10A		- Particle accelerators	Free	Free	
* 8543.20	000		- Signal generators:			
\$ 8543.20.10	00C	• •	 - Signal generators, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free		
* 8543.20.90	00G	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free	
\$ 8543.30			 Machines and apparatus for electroplating, electrolysis or electrophoresis: 			
\$ 8543.30.10	00G	• •	 Apparatus for wet etching, developing, stripping or cleaning semiconductor wafers and flat panel displays, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free		
* 8543.30.20	00B		 Electroplating, and electrolysis machines of a kind used solely or principally for the manufacture of printed circuits, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2018 2.5 7/2019 Free		
* 8543.30.90	00L		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free	
8543.70			- Other machines and apparatus:			
8543.70.01	10K 19C		 - Electric fence energisers Battery operated Other 	Free	Free	
8543.70.09	00C		High- or intermediate-frequency amplifiers	Free	Free	
8543.70.15	00C		Synchronisers	Free	Free	
8543.70.19			Metal detectors	5	Free *See Below CA Free	
	10F 19K		Portable (hand-held) Other Other:			
* 8543.70.30	00B		Other: Articles specifically designed for connection to telegraphic or telephonic apparatus or instruments or to telegraphic or telephonic networks, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 4.375 7/2019 Free		
* 8543.70.35	00D		Electrical machines with translation or dictionary functions, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free		
* 8543.70.40	00H		Microwave amplifiers, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 4.375 7/2019 Free		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

New Page: October 2017

Chapter 85—continued

Section XVI Chapter 85/39

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Electrical machines and apparatus, having individual, etc.—continued - Other machines and apparatus—continued - Other—continued		
* 8543.70.45	00K		 Cordless infrared remote control devices for video game consoles, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2018 4.375 7/2019 Free	• •
\$ 8543.70.50	00C	••	 Digital flight-data recorders, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2018 4.375 7/2019 Free	
* 8543.70.55	00E	••	 Portable battery operated electronic reader for recording and reproducing text, still image or audio file, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2018 4.375 7/2019 Free	
\$ 8543.70.60			 Digital signal processing apparatus capable of connecting to a wired or wireless network for the mixing of sound, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2018 4.375 7/2019 Free	
	10F 19K		Graphic equalisers Other mixing units	.,,	
\$ 8543.70.90	10B		Other Graphic equalisers	5	Free *See Below AAN 3 1/2020 Free CA Free KR 2.8 1/2018 2.1 1/2019 1.4 1/2020 0.7 1/2021 Free
	15C 19F		Other mixing units, noise reduction units and musical effects pedals Other	3	
8543.90			- Parts:		
8543.90.01	10G		 Of particle accelerators 	Free	Free
8543.90.09	00L		 Of high- or intermediate-frequency amplifiers 	Free	Free
8543.90.11	00E		– Of synchronisers	Free	Free
			Of metal detectors:		
* 8543.90.15	00L		 Parts of metal detectors, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
* 8543.90.17	00C		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
8543.90.21	00L		Of electric fence controllers	Free	Free
8543.90.25	00F	No.	Electronic microassemblies	Free	Free
			Other:		
* 8543.90.31	40.5		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
	10C 19G		Of graphic equalisers Other		
\$ 8543.90.39	1,0		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10D 19H		Of graphic equalisers Other		

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

New Page: October 2017

Chapter 85—continued

Section XVI Chapter 85/41

	Statisti	cal Key		Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Insulated (including enamelled or anodised) wire, etc.—continued		
			- Other electric conductors, for a voltage not exceeding 1,000 V:		
* 8544.42			Fitted with connectors:		
\$ 8544.42.10	105	l	Other electric conductors, for a voltage exceeding 80 V but not exceeding 100 V, fitted with connectors, of a kind used for telecommunications, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
	10E	kg	Mineral-insulated, metal sheathed wire (other than winding wire) and cable with conductors of aluminium or copper Other:		
	13K	kg	Communications cable: Multipair with solid conductors		
	15F	kg	Other		
	19J	kg	Other		
\$ 8544.42.90			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10J	kg	For a voltage not exceeding 80 V: Mineral-insulated, metal sheathed wire (other than winding wire) and cable with conductors of aluminium or copper Other:		0.11.00
			Communications cable:		
	13C	kg	Multipair with solid conductors		
	15K	kg	Other		
	19B	kg	Other		
	21D	kg	 For a voltage exceeding 80 V but not exceeding 1,000 V: Mineral-insulated, metal sheathed wire (other than winding wire) and cable with conductors of aluminium or copper 		
			Other:		
	23L	kg	Communications cable: Multipair with solid conductors		
	25G	kg	Other		
	29K	kg	Other		
* 8544.49			Other:		
\$ 8544.49.10			 Other electric conductors, for a voltage not exceeding 80 V, not fitted with connectors, of a kind used for telecommunications, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Wire (other than winding wire) and cable insulated only with lacquer or enamel; mineral-insulated, metal-sheathed wire (other than winding wire) and cable with conductors of aluminium or copper: 	Free	
	10G 13A	kg kg			
			Communications cable:		
	15H	kg	Multipair with solid conductors		
	17D 19L	kg ka	Multipair with flexible conductors		
	19L 29H	kg kg	Other Other		
	2/11	~δ			

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

New Page: October 2017

Section XVI Chapter 85/42

Chapter 85—continued

	Statisti	cal Key	_	Rates	of Duty
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferenti Tariff
			Insulated (including enamelled or anodised) wire, etc.—continued - Other electric conductors, for a voltage not exceeding, etc.—continued - Other—continued		
\$ 8544.49.90			Other	5	Free *See Belo
			For a voltage not avacading 90 V		CA Free
			For a voltage not exceeding 80 V: Wire (other than winding wire) and cable insulated only with lacquer or enamel; mineral-insulated, metal-sheathed wire (other than winding wire) and cable with conductors of aluminium or		
	10L 13E	kg kg	copper: Insulated only with lacquer or enamel Mineral-insulated, metal sheathed wire and cable with conductors of aluminium or copper		
			Other:		
	15A	kg	Communications cable: Multipair with solid conductors		
	17H	kg	Multipair with flexible conductors		
	19D 21F	kg kg	Other Other		
	211	кд	For a voltage exceeding 80 V but not exceeding 1,000 V: Wire (other than winding wire) and cable insulated only with lacquer or enamel; mineral-insulated, metal-sheathed wire (other than winding wire) and cable with conductors of aluminium or copper:		
	23B 25J	kg kg	Insulated only with lacquer or enamel Mineral-insulated, metal sheathed wire and cable with conductors of aluminium or copper		
	27E	kg	Other: Multipair		
	272	K.S	Other: With individual conductor wires of a diameter not exceeding		
	29A	kg	0.51 mm: Insulated with plastics		
	31C	kg	Insulated with rubber		
	33K	kg	Other Other:		
	35F	kg	Insulated with plastics		
	37B 39J	kg kg	Insulated with rubber Other		
8544.60		0	- Other electric conductors, for a voltage exceeding 1,000 V:		
8544.60.01	00G	kg	 – Mineral-insulated, metal-sheathed wire (other than winding wire) and cable with conductors of aluminium or copper 	5	Free *See Belo CA Free
8544.60.09			Other	5	Free *See Belo
			With copper conductors:		CA Free
	01F	kg	Insulated with plastics		
	09A 19J	kg kg	Insulated with rubber Other		
	1/3	Kg	Other:		
	21L	kg	Insulated with plastics		
	29F 39C	kg kg	Insulated with rubber Other		
8544.70.00		8	- Optical fibre cables	Free	Free
0511.70.00	01B		Fitted with connectors	1100	1100
	09H		Other		
85.45			Carbon electrodes, carbon brushes, lamp carbons, battery carbons and other articles of graphite or other carbon, with or without metal, of a kind used for electrical purposes:		
	_		- Electrodes:	_	
8545.11.00	00E	No.	Of a kind used for furnaces	Free	Free
8545.19.00	01K 09E	No. No.	Other Welding Arc-lamps	Free	Free
0.5.15.05	19B	No.	Other		
8545.20			- Brushes:		
8545.20.01	00L		Automotive	Free	Free
8545.20.09	00A		Other	Free	Free
8545.90.00	00K		- Other	Free	Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 90—continued

Section XVIII Chapter 90/3

	Statistic	cal Key		Rates o	of Duty
Number			Goods	Normal	*Preferential
	Code	Unit		Tariff	Tariff
90.01			Optical fibres and optical fibre bundles; optical fibre cables other than those of heading 85.44; sheets and plates of polarising material; lenses (including contact lenses), prisms, mirrors and other optical elements, of any material, unmounted, other than such elements of glass not optically worked:		
9001.10			- Optical fibres, optical fibre bundles and cables:		
9001.10.01	00J	kg	Optical fibre cables	5	Free *See Below CA Free
9001.10.09	00K	kg	Other	Free	Free
9001.20.00	00F		- Sheets and plates of polarising material	Free	Free
9001.30.00	00K		- Contact lenses	Free	Free
9001.40.00	00C		- Spectacle lenses of glass	Free	Free
9001.50.00	00G		- Spectacle lenses of other materials	Free	Free
9001.90			Other:– Photographic colour filters:		
\$ 9001.90.03	00L		Photographic colour filters, falling within the Information	5	
~ 7001.70.03	OOL	••	Technology Agreement	7/2018 3.75 7/2019 Free	• •
\$ 9001.90.07	00F		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC 4
9001.90.09			Other	Free	Free
	01G		Lenses and prisms (other than ophthalmic contact lenses and spectacle lenses)		
	09B		Polarising elements for spectacles		
	19K		Other optical elements		
90.02			Lenses, prisms, mirrors and other optical elements, of any material, mounted, being parts of or fittings for instruments or apparatus, other than such elements of glass not optically worked:		
			- Objective lenses:		
9002.11.00	01C		 For cameras, projectors or photographic enlargers or reducers For photographic cameras for micro-filming or for photo-process engraving; for 35 mm cinematographic cameras; photographic enlargers and reducers 	Free	Free
	11L		For projectors		
* 0005.40	19F	• •	Other		
\$ 9002.19			Other:		
\$ 9002.19.10	00G		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 9002.19.90	00L		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC 4
\$ 9002.20			– Filters:		
\$ 9002.20.10			Filters, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 3.5 7/2019 Free	• •
	10G		Photographic colour filters	7,2017 1100	
	19L		Other		
\$ 9002.20.90			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC 4
	10L 19D		Photographic colour filters Other		2201
\$ 9002.90			– Other:		
* 9002.90.10	00E		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 3.5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 9002.90.90	00J		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC 4

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Chapter 90—continued

Section XVIII Chapter 90/5

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Photographic (other than cinematographic) cameras, etc. — continued — Parts and accessories:		
9006.91.00	10D 19H		- For cameras Of Tariff items 9006.52.00, 9006.53.00 and 9006.59.00 Other	Free	Free
9006.99.00	00C		Other	Free	Free
90.07			Cinematographic cameras and projectors, whether or not incorporating sound recording or reproducing apparatus:		
9007.10.00	10Ј	No.	- Cameras . For film of less than 16 mm width or for double-8 mm film . Other:	Free	Free
	15K 19B	No. No.	35 mm Other		
9007.20.00	01C 09J	No. No.	ProjectorsFor film of less than 16 mm widthOther	Free	Free
9007.91.00	10B		 Parts and accessories: For cameras 35 mm 	Free	Free
9007.92.00	19F 00K		Other For projectors	Free	Free
90.08			Image projectors, other than cinematographic; photographic (other than cinematographic) enlargers and reducers:		
9008.50.00	10A 15B	No. No.	 Projectors, enlargers and reducers . Slide projectors . Microfilm, microfiche or other microform readers, whether or not 	Free	Free
	19E 25K	No.	capable of producing copies Other image projectors Photographic (other than cinematographic) enlargers and reducers: For negatives of 6 cm x 7 cm or larger		
0000 00 00	29B		Other		
9008.90.00	01G 11D	No.	 Parts and accessories Of image projectors Of photographic enlargers and reducers: For negatives of 6 cm x 7 cm or larger 	Free	Free
90.10	19K	• •	Other Appearates and equipment for photographic (including		
90.10			Apparatus and equipment for photographic (including cinematographic) laboratories, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter; negatoscopes; projection screens:		
9010.10.00	00A		 Apparatus and equipment for automatically developing photographic (including cinematographic) film or paper in rolls or for automatically exposing developed film to rolls of photographic paper 	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC 4
9010.50			 Other apparatus and equipment for photographic (including cinematographic) laboratories; negatoscopes: 		LDC 4
9010.50.10	10J		Film measuring apparatus and footage countersOther:	Free	Free
\$ 9010.50.20	00G		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 4.125 7/2019 Free	
\$ 9010.50.80	00K		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC 4
\$ 9010.60	005		- Projection screens:	~	
\$ 9010.60.10	00E		 - Projection screens, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	• •
\$ 9010.60.90	00Ј		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XVIII Chapter 90/6

Replacement Page: October 2017 Chapter 90—continued

Number		Ctatisti	aal Var	T	Datas	of Duty
Apparatus and equipment for photographic, etc.—continued	Numbar			Coods		
9010.90.01 101D Of film measuring apparatus and footage counters Free Free Pree	Number	Code	Unit	Goods		
9010.90.01 101D Of film measuring apparatus and footage counters Free Free Pree		•	•	Apparatus and equipment for photographic, etc.—continued		
9010.90.01 10D	9010 90					
- Of projection screens: - Of projection screens - Of projection - Of projection		10D			Free	Free
8 9010.90.10 00F ——Parts and accessories of projection screens, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 75 8 9010.90.20 00A —Other "See Below CA Free *See Below CA Free 8 9010.90.30 00G ——Parts and accessories of the apparatus of subheading 9010.50, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 5 Free Free Free Free Free Free Free Free	, o 1 o . , o . o 1	102	• • •		1100	1100
Information Technology Agreement	\$ 9010.90.10	00F				
### 9010.90.20						
\$9010.90.30 00G	* 0010 00 20	00.4		Othor		Enac
Other:	₱ 9010.90.20	UUA		Other	3	
# 9010.90.30				Othory		CA Free
	* 0010 00 20	000				
\$9010.90.90	\$ 9010.90.30	00G			5	
**9010.90.90 OK Other 5 Free "See Below CA Free LDC 4" (LDC 4") 90.11 Compound optical microscopes, including those for photomicrography, cinephotomicrography or microprojection: Free				<i></i>		
Pol.11	** 0010 00 00	0017		Oil		г
90.11 Compound optical microscopes, including those for photomicrography, cinephotomicrography or microprojection: 9011.10.00	\$ 9010.90.90	NOOK	• •	Other	3	
90.11 Compound optical microscopes, including those for photomicrography, cinephotomicrography or microprojection: 9011.10.00						
Photomicrography, cinephotomicrography or microprojection: 9011.10.00 10G - Stereoscopic microscopes Free Free 9011.20.00 10L - Other microscopes, for photomicrography, cinephotomicrography or microprojection Free Free 9011.80.00 00E - Other microscopes Free Free 9011.90.00 10F - Parts and accessories Free Free 9012.90.00 10B - Microscopes other than optical microscopes; diffraction apparatus Free Free 9012.90.00 10D - Parts and accessories Free Free 9012.90.00 10D - Parts and accessories Free Free 9013.10.00 00F - Telescopic sights for fitting to arms; periscopes; telescopes designed to form parts of machines, appliances, other than laser diodes; other optical appliances and instruments, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter: 9013.20.00 00K - Lasers, other than laser diodes; other optical appliances and instruments or apparatus of this Free Free 9013.80.00 00K - Lasers, other than laser diodes; other optical appliances and instruments or apparatus of this Free Free 9013.80.00 00K - Lasers, other than laser diodes Free Free 9013.80.00 00E - Parts and accessories Free Free 9013.80.00 00E - Parts and accessories Free Free 9014.80 00D - Direction finding compasses; other navigational instruments and appliances: 9014.20.10 00C - Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses); 9014.20.10 00C - Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses); 9014.80 - Other instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses); 9014.80 - Other instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses); 9014.80 - Other instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses); 9014.80 - Other instruments and appliances 9014.80 - Other instruments and app	90 11			Compound ontical microscopes including those for		LDC 4
9011.20.00 10L 10L 10L 10Frieriorscopes, for photomicrography, cinephotomicrography or microprojection 10L	50.11					
microprojection Free Free Free South	9011.10.00	10G		- Stereoscopic microscopes	Free	Free
9011.80.00	9011.20.00	10L			-	-
9011.90.00	0044 00 00	0.077		* *		
901.2 Microscopes other than optical microscopes; diffraction apparatus: 9012.10.00 10E - Microscopes other than optical microscopes; diffraction apparatus Free Free 9012.90.00 10D - Parts and accessories Free Free 9013.3 Liquid crystal devices not constituting articles provided for more specifically in other headings; lasers, other than laser diodes; other optical appliances and instruments, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter: 9013.10.00 00F - Telescopic sights for fitting to arms: periscopes; telescopes designed to form parts of machines, appliances, instruments or apparatus of this Chapter or Section XVI Free Free 9013.20.00 00K - Lasers, other than laser diodes Free Free Free 9013.80.00 01K - Other devices, appliances and instruments Free Free 9013.80.00 01K - Liquid crystal devices Other devices, appliances and instruments Free Free 9014. Direction finding compasses; other navigational instruments and appliances: Free 9014.10.00 00E - Parts and accessories Free Free 9014.20 Direction finding compasses; other navigation (other than compasses): Free Free 9014.20 OOC - Direction finding compasses Free Free 9014.20.10 OOC - Direction finding compasses; other navigation (other than compasses): Free Free 9014.20.10 OOC - Direction finding compasses; other navigation (other than compasses): Free Free Free 9014.20.10 OOC - Other Free Fre				•		
9012.10.00 10E Microscopes other than optical microscopes; diffraction apparatus Free Free 9012.90.00 10D Parts and accessories Free Pree 9013.00 10D Parts and accessories Free Pree 90.13		10F	• •		Free	Free
9012.90.00 10D - Parts and accessories Free specifically in other headings; lasers, other than laser diodes; other optical appliances and instruments, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter: 9013.10.00 00F - Telescopic sights for fitting to arms; periscopes; telescopes designed to form parts of machines, appliances, instruments or apparatus of this Chapter or Section XVI Free Free Pol 13.20.00 00K - Lasers, other than laser diodes Free Free Pol 13.80.00 00K - Lasers, other than laser diodes Free Free Pol 13.80.00 00K - Lasers, other than laser diodes Free Free Pol 13.80.00 00K - Other devices, appliances and instruments Free Pree Pol 13.80.00 00E - Parts and accessories Free Pol 14 Direction finding compasses; other navigational instruments and appliances: 9014.10.00 00D - Direction finding compasses; other navigational instruments and appliances or aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses): 9014.20 - Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses): 9014.20.10 00C - Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses): 9014.20.90 00G - Other Steep Pol 14.80 - Other Steep Pol 14.80 - Other Instruments and appliances: 9014.80 - Other instruments and appliances: 9014.80 - Other instruments and appliances; falling within the Information Technology Agreement Technology Agreement Steep Pol 14.80 - Other instruments and appliances; falling within the Information Technology Agreement Technology Agreement Steep Pol 14.80 - Other instruments and appliances; falling within the Information Technology Agreement Technology Agreement Steep Pol 14.80 - Other instruments and appliances; falling within the Information Technology Agreement Steep Pol 14.80 - Other instruments and appliances Pol 14.80 - Other instruments and appliances Pree Steep Pol 14.80 - Other instruments and appliances Pree Steep Pree Steep Pol 14.80 - Other Instruments and appliances Pree Steep Pol 14.80 - Other Instruments and appliances Pree Steep Pol		100				
Pol.13 Liquid crystal devices not constituting articles provided for more specifically in other headings; lasers, other than laser diodes; other optical appliances and instruments, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter: Pol.13.10.00						
specifically in other headings; lasers, other than laser diodes; other optical appliances and instruments, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter: 9013.10.00 00F - Telescopic sights for fitting to arms; periscopes; telescopes designed to form parts of machines, appliances, instruments or apparatus of this Chapter or Section XVI Free 9013.20.00 00K - Lasers, other than laser diodes Free Pree 9013.80.00 01K - Other devices, appliances and instruments - Liquid crystal devices 09E - Other devices, appliances and instruments - Liquid crystal devices 9013.90.00 00E - Parts and accessories Pree Pree 901.14 Direction finding compasses; other navigational instruments and appliances: 9014.20 - Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses); 9014.20.10 00C - Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses); 9014.20.10 00C - Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses); 9014.20.10 00C - Other - Other instruments and appliances: 9014.80 - Other instruments and appliances: 9014.80 - Other instruments and appliances: 9014.80 00E - Other instruments and appliances. 9014.80 00E - Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Free See Below CA Free *See Below CA Free *See Below CA Free		10D	• •		Free	Free
form parts of machines, appliances, instruments or apparatus of this Chapter or Section XVI Chapter or Section XVI 9013.20.00 00K - Lasers, other than laser diodes - Other devices, appliances and instruments 01K 09E 09E 09E 09E 09E 09E 09E 09	90.13			specifically in other headings; lasers, other than laser diodes; other optical appliances and instruments, not specified or included		
9013.20.00 OOK Lasers, other than laser diodes Free 9013.80.00 OOK Lasers, other than laser diodes Free 9013.80.00 OOK Other devices, appliances and instruments Free Free 9013.90.00 OOE Parts and accessories Free 90.14 OOE Parts and accessories Free 90.14 OOE Direction finding compasses; other navigational instruments and appliances: 9014.10.00 OOD Direction finding compasses Free Free 90.14.20 OOC Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses): \$ 9014.20.10 OOC Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses), falling within the Information Technology Agreement	9013.10.00	00F		form parts of machines, appliances, instruments or apparatus of this	Free	Free
9013.80.00 Olk Liquid crystal devices Liquid crystal devices Cother devices Liquid crystal devices Cother C	9013 20 00	00K		•		
01K O9E Liquid crystal devices 9013,90,00 O0E Other 90.14 Direction finding compasses; other navigational instruments and appliances: 9014,10,00 O0D Direction finding compasses Free \$ 9014,20 Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses): Free \$ 9014,20,10 OOC Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses), falling within the Information Technology Agreement 5 \$ 9014,20,90 OOG Other 5 Free \$ 9014,80 Other instruments and appliances: Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 5 Tree \$ 9014,80,10 OOE Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 5 Tree \$ 9014,80,90 OOJ Other 5 Free		0011	• • •			
9013.90.00 OOE Parts and accessories Free Pree 90.14 Direction finding compasses; other navigational instruments and appliances: 9014.10.00 OOD Direction finding compasses Free Pree \$9014.20 Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses): \$9014.20.10 OOC Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses), falling within the Information Technology Agreement				. Liquid crystal devices		
90.14 Direction finding compasses; other navigational instruments and appliances: 9014.10.00 00D . Direction finding compasses Free Free \$ 9014.20	0012 00 00				E	F
### spliances: 9014.10.00		UUE	• • •		rice	riee
\$ 9014.20	70.14					
than compasses): \$ 9014.20.10 OC Instruments and appliances for aeronautical or space navigation (other than compasses), falling within the Information Technology Agreement 5 7/2018 3.25 7/2019 Free \$ 9014.20.90 OG Other Other Other instruments and appliances: \$ 9014.80 Other instruments and appliances; \$ 9014.80.10 OG Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Other Instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Other Instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Other Instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Other Instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Other Instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Other Instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Other Instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Other Instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Other Instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Other Instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Other Instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Other Instruments and Agreement Other Instruments a	9014.10.00	00D		- Direction finding compasses	Free	Free
(other than compasses), falling within the Information Technology Agreement 5 7/2018 3.25 7/2019 Free \$ 9014.20.90 00G - Other - Other - Other instruments and appliances: \$ 9014.80.10 00E - Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement - Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement - Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement - Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement - Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement - Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement - Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology T/2018 3.25 T/2019 Free - Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology T/2018 3.25 T/2019 Free	\$ 9014.20					
Agreement 5 7/2018 3.25 7/2019 Free \$ 9014.20.90 00G Other 5 Free *See Below CA Free \$ 9014.80 Other instruments and appliances: \$ 9014.80.10 00E Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	\$ 9014.20.10	00C				
*9014.80 - Other instruments and appliances: *9014.80.10 OOE - Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement - Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information 7/2018 3.25 7/2019 Free *9014.80.90 OOJ - Other 5 Free *See Below CA Free				Agreement	7/2018 3.25	
\$ 9014.80.10 OOE Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement Tech	\$ 9014.20.90	00G		Other	5	*See Below
* 9014.80.90	\$ 9014.80			- Other instruments and appliances:		
*See Below CA Free	\$ 9014.80.10	00E			7/2018 3.25	
9014.90.00 00C – Parts and accessories Free Free	\$ 9014.80.90	00J		Other	5	*See Below
	9014.90.00	00C		- Parts and accessories	Free	Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Chapter 90—continued

Section XVIII Chapter 90/7

	Statistical Key		Statistical Key	Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
90.15			Surveying (including photogrammetrical surveying), hydrographic, oceanographic, hydrological, meteorological or geophysical instruments and appliances, excluding compasses; rangefinders:		
9015.10.00	00B		- Rangefinders	Free	Free
9015.20.00	00F		- Theodolites and tacheometers	Free	Free
9015.30.00	00K		– Levels	Free	Free
9015.40.00	00C		- Photogrammetrical surveying instruments and appliances	Free	Free
\$ 9015.80			- Other instruments and appliances:		
\$ 9015.80.10	00C	••	Other instruments and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2018 3.25 7/2019 Free	• •
№ 9015.80.90	00G	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
9015.90.00	10J		- Parts and accessories	Free	Free
90.16					
9016.00.00	00G		Balances of a sensitivity of 5 cg or better, with or without weights	Free	Free
90.17			Drawing, marking-out or mathematical calculating instruments (for example, drafting machines, pantographs, protractors, drawing sets, slide rules, disc calculators); instruments for measuring length, for use in the hand (for example, measuring rods and tapes, micrometers, callipers), not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter:		
9017.10.00	00J		- Drafting tables and machines, whether or not automatic	Free	Free
9017.20			- Other drawing, marking-out or mathematical calculating instruments:		
9017.20.01	10F		 – Mathematical calculating instruments, slide rules, disc calculators and the like 	Free	Free
9017.20.19			Other	Free	Free
	10B 19F		Rules Other		
9017.30.00	00F		- Micrometers, callipers and gauges	Free	Free
9017.80	001	• •	- Other instruments:	1100	1100
9017.80.11	00F		Rulers	Free	Free
9017.80.19	00G		Other	5	Free *See Below
9017.90			- Parts and accessories:		CA Free
9017.90.01	10A		 – Mathematical calculating instruments, slide rules, disc calculators and the like 	Free	Free
9017.90.09	10B		Other	Free	Free
90.18			Instruments and appliances used in medical, surgical, dental or veterinary sciences, including scintigraphic apparatus, other electro-medical apparatus and sight-testing instruments:		
			 Electro-diagnostic apparatus (including apparatus for functional exploratory examination or for checking physiological parameters): 		
9018.11.00	00A		Electro-cardiographs	Free	Free
9018.12.00	00F		Ultrasonic scanning apparatus	Free	Free
9018.13.00	00L		Magnetic resonance imaging apparatus	Free	Free
9018.14.00	00E		Scintigraphic apparatus	Free	Free
9018.19.00	00H		Other	Free	Free
9018.20.00	00L		- Ultra-violet or infra-red ray apparatus	Free	Free
			- Syringes, needles, catheters, cannulae and the like:		
9018.31			- Syringes, with or without needles:		
9018.31.01	00E	No.	Syringes, drenching	Free	Free
9018.31.09	00F		Other	Free	Free
9018.32.00	00C		- Tubular metal needles and needles for sutures	Free	Free
9018.39.00	00E		- Other	Free	Free
7010.37.00	JUL	• •	Onici	1100	1100

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 90—continued

Section XVIII Chapter 90/9

	Statisti	tistical Key		Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
90.22			Apparatus based on the use of X-rays or of alpha, beta or gamma radiations, whether or not for medical, surgical, dental or veterinary uses, including radiography or radiotherapy apparatus, X-ray tubes and other X-ray generators, high tension generators, control panels and desks, screens, examination or treatment tables, chairs and the like:		
			 Apparatus based on the use of X-rays, whether or not for medical, surgical, dental or veterinary uses, including radiography or radiotherapy apparatus: 		
9022.12.00	00D		 – Computed tomography apparatus 	Free	Free
9022.13.00	00J		Other, for dental uses	Free	Free
9022.14.00	00C		Other, for medical, surgical or veterinary uses	Free	Free
9022.19.00	00F		For other uses	Free	Free
			 Apparatus based on the use of alpha, beta or gamma radiations, whether or not for medical, surgical, dental or veterinary uses, including radiography or radiotherapy apparatus: 		
9022.21.00	00C		For medical, surgical, dental or veterinary uses	Free	Free
9022.29.00	00K		– For other uses	Free	Free
9022.30.00	00B	No.	– X-ray tubes	Free	Free
9022.90.00	01B	No.	 Other, including parts and accessories X-ray generators Parts of X-ray generators and tubes: 	Free	Free
	11K 19E 29B	No. No.	Generators Tubes Other		
90.23					
9023.00.00	00K		Instruments, apparatus and models, designed for demonstrational purposes (for example, in education or exhibitions), unsuitable for other uses	Free	Free
90.24			Machines and appliances for testing the hardness, strength, compressibility, elasticity or other mechanical properties of materials (for example, metals, wood, textiles, paper, plastics):		
9024.10.00	00A		- Machines and appliances for testing metals	Free	Free
\$ 9024.80			- Other machines and appliances:		
\$ 9024.80.10	00B	• •	 Other machines and appliances, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 9024.80.90	00F		Other	5	Free *See Below
0024 00 00	001		D . 1	Г	CA Free
9024.90.00	00L	• •	- Parts and accessories	Free	Free
90.25			Hydrometers and similar floating instruments, thermometers, pyrometers, barometers, hygrometers and psychrometers, recording or not, and any combination of these instruments:		
			– Thermometers and pyrometers, not combined with other instruments:		
9025.11.00	00D		Liquid-filled, for direct reading	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 9025.19			Other:		
\$ 9025.19.10	00F		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
* 9025.19.90	00K	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
9025.80.00			– Other instruments	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01C 09J	• •	Barometers, not combined with other instruments Other		
9025.90.00	00J		- Parts and accessories	Free	Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XVIII Chapter 90/10

Chapter 90—continued

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
90.26			Instruments and apparatus for measuring or checking the flow, level, pressure or other variables of liquids or gases (for example, flow meters, level gauges, manometers, heat meters), excluding instruments and apparatus of heading 90.14, 90.15, 90.28 or 90.32:		
\$ 9026.10			- For measuring or checking the flow or level of liquids:		
\$ 9026.10.10	00C	••	 For measuring or checking the flow or level of liquids, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 9026.10.90	00G		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
9026.20			- For measuring or checking pressure:		
9026.20.01	00H		Automotive vacuum gauges Other:	Free	Free
\$ 9026.20.10	00G		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	Free	
\$ 9026.20.90	00L		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 9026.80			- Other instruments or apparatus:		
* 9026.80.10	00J		 Other instruments or apparatus, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 9026.80.90	00B	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 9026.90			- Parts and accessories:		
\$ 9026.90.10	00B	• •	 - Parts and accessories, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
* 9026.90.90	00F	••	Other	the articles the parts or	pplicable to s for which accessories a designed
90.27			Instruments and apparatus for physical or chemical analysis (for example, polarimeters, refractometers, spectrometers, gas or smoke analysis apparatus); instruments and apparatus for measuring or checking viscosity, porosity, expansion, surface tension or the like; instruments and apparatus for measuring or checking quantities of heat, sound or light (including exposure meters); microtomes:		
9027.10.00	00F		- Gas or smoke analysis apparatus	Free	Free
9027.20.00	00K		- Chromatographs and electrophoresis instruments	Free	Free
9027.30.00	00C		 Spectrometers, spectrophotometers and spectrographs using optical radiations (UV, visible, IR) 	Free	Free
9027.50.00	00L		- Other instruments and apparatus using optical radiations (UV, visible, IR)	Free	Free
9027.80.00	10J 19B		Other instruments and apparatus Exposure meters Other	Free	Free
9027.90.00	01C 09J	No.	- Microtomes; parts and accessories . Microtomes . Parts and accessories	Free	Free
90.28	0,0		Gas, liquid or electricity supply or production meters, including calibrating meters therefor:		
9028.10.00	01B 09H	No. No.	- Gas meters Domestic Other	Free	Free
9028.20.00	01F	No.	- Liquid meters	5	Free *See Below CA Free LDC Free
	09A	No.	. Other		
9028.30.00	01K 09E	No.	- Electricity meters House service	Free	Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 90—continued

Section XVIII Chapter 90/11

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Gas, liquid or electricity supply or production meters, etc.—continued		
\$ 9028.90			- Parts and accessories:		
\$ 9028.90.10	00 J		Parts and accessories, falling within the Information Technology	TDI .	11 11 4
			Agreement	The rates ap the article the parts or have been 7/2019 Free	for which accessories
* 9028.90.90	00B	••	Other	The rates ap the articles the parts or have been	for which accessories
90.29			Revolution counters, production counters, taximeters, mileometers,		• •
J. 0.2.			pedometers and the like; speed indicators and tachometers, other than those of heading 90.14 or 90.15; stroboscopes:		
9029.10.00			- Revolution counters, production counters, taximeters, mileometers,	E	F
	01L	No.	pedometers and the like Taximeters	Free	Free
	09F 19C		Billiards meters Other		
9029.20.00	190	• •	 Speed indicators and tachometers; stroboscopes 	Free	Free
9029.20.00	01D		Stroboscopes	ricc	ricc
	09K	• •	Other		
9029.90.00	00A	• •	- Parts and accessories	Free	Free
90.30			Oscilloscopes, spectrum analysers and other instruments and apparatus for measuring or checking electrical quantities, excluding meters of heading 90.28; instruments and apparatus for measuring or detecting alpha, beta, gamma, X-ray, cosmic or other ionising radiations:		
9030.10.00	00F		- Instruments and apparatus for measuring or detecting ionising radiations	Free	Free
9030.20			- Oscilloscopes and oscillographs:		
9030.20.01	00F		 – Cathode-ray oscilloscopes and cathode-ray oscillographs 	Free	Free
			– Other, with a recording device:		
\$ 9030.20.10	00E	• •	 Other oscilloscopes and oscilligraphs with a recording device, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 9030.20.20	00L		Other	5	Free
					*See Below CA Free
* 0020 20 20	0015		- Other:	5	
\$ 9030.20.30	00F	• •	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	7/2019 Free	• •
\$ 9030.20.90	00J	••	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			- Other instruments and apparatus, for measuring or checking voltage, current, resistance or power:		
\$ 9030.31			– Multimeters without a recording device:		
\$ 9030.31.10	00C	• •	 – Multimeters without a recording device, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5	
			<i>5, 5</i>	7/2019 Free	
\$ 9030.31.90	00G		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 9030.32			Multimeters with a recording device:		
\$ 9030.32.10	00H		 — Multimeters with a recording device, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 9030.32.90	00A		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XVIII Chapter 90/12

Chapter 90—continued

Replacement Page: October 2017

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Oscilloscopes, spectrum analysers and other, etc.—continued – Other instruments and apparatus, for measuring or, etc.—continued		
\$ 9030.33			– Other, without a recording device:		
\$ 9030.33.10	00B	• •	Other, without a recording device, excluding resistance measuring instruments, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 9030.33.90	00F		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 9030.39			Other, with a recording device:		
\$ 9030.39.10	00K		Other, with a recording device, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 9030.39.90	00C		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
9030.40.00	00G		 Other instruments and apparatus, specially designed for telecommunications (for example, cross-talk meters, gain measuring instruments, distortion factor meters, psophometers) Other instruments and apparatus: 	Free	Free
9030.82.00	01J 09D		- Other instruments and apparatus. - For measuring or checking semiconductor wafers or devices With a recording device Other	Free	Free
\$ 9030.84			Other, with a recording device:		
\$ 9030.84.10	00E		Other, with a recording device, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 9030.84.90	00J		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 9030.89			Other:		
\$ 9030.89.10	00H		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	
♦ 9030.89.90	00A	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 9030.90			- Parts and accessories:		
\$ 9030.90.10	00L		 Parts and accessories of instruments and apparatus for measuring or checking semiconductor wafers or devices, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 9030.90.20	00F	• •	 - Printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 9030.90.30	00A		 – Parts and accessories, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	The rates applicable to the articles for which the parts or accessories have been designed 7/2018 2.5	
* 9030.90.90	00D		Other	The rates applicable to the articles for which the parts or accessories have been designed	
90.31			Measuring or checking instruments, appliances and machines, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter; profile projectors:		
\$ 9031.10	0		- Machines for balancing mechanical parts:		
\$ 9031.10.10	00K		 Machines for balancing mechanical parts, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 9031.10.90	00C		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
9031.20.00	00H		– Test benches	5	Free *See Below CA Free

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

New Page: October 2017

Chapter 90—continued

Section XVIII Chapter 90/13

Statistical Key		cal Key		Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Measuring or checking instruments, appliances and, etc.—continued		
			- Other optical instruments and appliances:		
9031.41.00	00K	• •	 For inspecting semiconductor wafers or devices or for inspecting photomasks or reticles used in manufacturing semiconductor devices 	Free	Free
9031.49.00	10C 19G		Other Profile projectors Other	Free	Free
9031.80			- Other instruments, appliances and machines:		
9031.80.02	00B		 Load cells with a capacity between 150 kilograms and 100 tonnes Other: 	Free	Free
\$ 9031.80.10	00E		Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	••
\$ 9031.80.90	00J		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 9031.90			- Parts and accessories:		
\$ 9031.90.10	ООЈ	••	 Parts and accessories of optical instruments and appliances for inspecting semiconductor wafers or devices or for inspecting masks, photomasks or reticles used in manufacturing semiconductor devices, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 9031.90.20	00D		 Parts and accessories of optical instruments and appliances for measuring surface particulate contamination on semiconductor wafers 	Free	
\$ 9031.90.30	00K	• •	 - Parts and accessories of printed circuit assemblies, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	Free	
\$ 9031.90.40	00E	••	Other, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	The rates applicable to the articles for which the parts or accessories have been designed 7/2019 Free	
\$ 9031.90.90	00B		Other	The rates applicable to the articles for which the parts or accessories have been designed	
90.32			Automatic regulating or controlling instruments and apparatus:		••
9032.10			- Thermostats:		
9032.10.01	00J		Designed solely for use with refrigerating apparatus	Free	Free
9032.10.09	00K		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 9032.20			– Manostats:		
\$ 9032.20.10	00A	• •	Manostats, falling within the Information Technology Agreement	5 7/2019 Free	• •
* 9032.20.90	00E	• •	- Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
			- Other instruments and apparatus:		C/11100
♦ 9032.81			– – Hydraulic or pneumatic:		
* 9032.81.10	00H		 Hydraulic or pneumatic, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
* 9032.81.90	00A	• •	Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
9032.89.00	00J		Other	5	Free *See Below
9032.90.00	00A		– Parts and accessories	CA Free The rates applicable to the articles for which the parts or accessories have been designed	

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XX Chapter 95/3

Chapter 95—continued

Toys, games and sports requisites; parts and accessories thereof—continued

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
95.03					
9503.00			Tricycles, scooters, pedal cars and similar wheeled toys; dolls' carriages; dolls; other toys; reduced-size ("scale") models and similar recreational models, working or not; puzzles of all kinds:		
9503.00.01	00C		- Books and sheets of pictures for cutting out	Free	Free
\$ 9503.00.03	00F		 Portable interactive electronic education devices primarily designed for children, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	• •
9503.00.05	00J		– Rubber balloons	Free	Free
\$ 9503.00.09			- Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10A 13F 15B	No. No.	. Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, tricycles, scooters, pedal cars); dolls' carriages: Wheeled toys Dolls' carriages Parts		CAPIEE
	17J	No.	Dolls representing only human beings: Dolls, whether or not dressed Parts and accessories:		
	19E 21G		Garments and accessories therefor, footwear and headgear Other		
	23C		 . Other toys; reduced-size ("scale") models and similar recreational models, working or not; puzzles of all kinds: Electric trains, including tracks, signals and other accessories therefor 		
	25K 27F		Reduced-size ("scale") model assembly kits, whether or not working models, excluding those of Tariff item 9503.00.09 23C Other construction sets and constructional toys		
		• •	Toys representing animals or non-human creatures:		
	29B 31D		Stuffed Other		
	33L		Toy musical instruments and apparatus Puzzles:		
	35G 37C		Jig-saw puzzles Other Other toys, put up in sets or outfits:		
	39K		Toy embroidery sets; toy printing sets, consisting predominately of letters and/or figures; toy toolsets		
	41A 43H		Modelling clay (together with moulds of plastics, tools, etc.) Other		
	45D		Other toys and models, incorporating a motor: Toys and models		
	47L		Parts: Internal combustion engines		
	49G		Other Other		
	51J		Skipping ropes; balls; hoops		
	53E 55A		Toy binoculars; toy clocks without motors; toy cameras; toy microscopes; toy telescopes Model railways and accessories, other than those of Tariff item 9503.00.09 23C		
	57H		Other toys: Of plastics		
	59D 79J	•••	Of wood Other		
95.04			Video game consoles and machines, articles for funfair, table or parlour games, including pintables, billiards, special tables for casino games and automatic bowling alley equipment:		
9504.20			- Articles and accessories for billiards of all kinds:		
9504.20.01	00J	No.	Billiard chalks	Free	Free
9504.20.09			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01H 09C 19L		Tables Cues Other		CATIC

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Section XX Chapter 95/4

Replacement Page: October 2017

Chapter 95—continued

Toys, games and sports requisites; parts and accessories thereof—continued

Number	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	*Preferential Tariff
			Video game consoles and machines, etc.—continued		
\$ 9504.30			 Other games, operated by coins, banknotes, bank cards, tokens or by any other means of payment, other than automatic bowling alley equipment: 		
\$ 9504.30.10	10J 15K 19B	No. 	- Other games, operated by coins, banknotes, bank cards, tokens or by any other means of payment, other than automatic bowling alley equipment, falling within the Information Technology Agreement . Gaming machines (as defined in Section 4 of the Gambling Act 2003), electronic, and parts thereof: Gaming machines Parts of gaming machines Other	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 9504.30.90			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10B 15C 19F	No. 	 Gaming machines (as defined in Section 4 of the Gambling Act 2003), electronic, and parts thereof: Gaming machines Parts of gaming machines Other 		CATIC
9504.40			– Playing cards:		
9504.40.01	00F	pk	 – Playing cards comprising any of the cards of a conventional suit 	5	Free *See Below CA Free
9504.40.09	00G		Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
\$ 9504.50			$-$ Video game consoles and machines, other than those of subheading $9504.30\colon$		CHILC
\$ 9504.50.10	00J		 Video games of a kind used with a television receiver, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
\$ 9504.50.20	00D		 Video game consoles and machines, other than those of subheading 9504.30, falling within the Information Technology Agreement 	5 7/2019 Free	
* 9504.50.90			Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	10K 19C		Video games of a kind used with a television receiver Other		
9504.90.00			– Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	01F 09A 11C 16D 18L	No.	 . Pool balls, snooker balls . Bowls, including jacks, of a kind used for indoor or carpet bowls . Tenpin bowling balls and pins . Dartboards . Darts . Dart flights: 		
	21L 29F 31H 39C 59H		Dart Higher Feather types Other Indoor croquet and skittle requisites Board games Other		
95.05			Festive, carnival or other entertainment articles, including conjuring tricks and novelty jokes:		
9505.10.00			- Articles for Christmas festivities	5	Free *See Below CA Free
	02C 08B	No. No.	 In aerosol containers: Containing chlorofluorocarbons Other Other: 		
	10D 29E	No.	Christmas crackers Other		
9505.90.00	00F		- Other	5	Free *See Below CA Free

Michael Webster, Clerk of the Executive Council.

^{*}Unless otherwise indicated, AAN, AU, CN, HK, KR, LLDC, MY, Pac, SG, TH, TPA and TW rates in the Preferential Tariff are Free.

Explanatory note

Explanatory note

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 October 2017, amends the Tariff to indicate, in Part I of the Tariff, rates of duty on imported goods falling within the World Trade Organization Information Technology Agreement.

The amendment merely transfers the staged tariff elimination agreed under the World Trade Organization Information Technology Agreement from tariff Concession (Reference Number 60) under Part II of the Tariff to applied tariff rates under Part I.

Moving these goods directly into Part I of the Tariff will improve the transparency of covered goods, make it easier for importers to derive the benefits of the tariff concession, and increase the visibility for other Tariff users.

At the time of the making of this order, the text of the World Trade Organization Information Technology Agreement was available at: https://www.wto.org/english/tratop_e/inftec_e/inftec_e.htm

Issued under the authority of the Tariff Act 1988.	
This order is administered by the New Zealand Customs Service.	
Date of notification in the Gazette: 24 August 2017.	